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John P. and Mary E. Ford, appellants, appeal the order of the Board of Appeals of 

Baltimore County (the "Board") denying their "Petition for Special Hearing" regarding 

variance relief for the property they own in Baltimore County. The Board denied the 

petition~ holding that the doctrine of res judicata barred the petition because the owners of 

the property in 1999 and 2002 had submitted similar and unsuccessful petitions for variance 

relief fO!" this property. ApT)ellants petitioned for judicial review, and the Circuit Court for 

Baltimore County affinned the Board's order. The Fords now appeal~ and argue dlat the 

BOard eiTc:J \"hen it applied roes judicata to deny their petition. Appellee, tt'1e People's 

....-., . 
:... •. ~·1 ui ~;.~ :~:', I .' 

other things, appear before the Board alid the courts in any matter or proceeding involving 

For the reasons set forth' in this opinion, we affirm.' 

ToddP01[,t Lane ir! Baltimore County, and ~v1ichael Schultz, \'o'ho had contracted to purchase 

a Petitio,; fo,' \/ariance to allow a single family home to be bui1t on the property. Because 

the prope:-ty \\'as 50.25 feel \;vide, and its area was 6,985 square feet, the petitioners requested 

)"~ I ..

SC::.~1.i:.'.in } r3C)2..3.C.1 uf t.he. Balti11·10r(~'.· C~.o\..lnT.Y /.~.or}1.ng L(e.gUJ 2:U ens 

. -,', ,~, ,"')..., 1 9°0 /"'. ., '" . - T • 

. I n::: Tearct rcr:ects thai on Lctot)er~,! .';/(') , \""lgnai aeeaea t!1e lot to /'-,t Home Agam, 
LLC. On >:ovcm.ber 30, 1998, At I-Tome .Again deeded the iot to Michael Schuitz and 
f\ntoinette Cctsor?dis. The petition was submitted jointly by Michaei Schultz and Cignal. 
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("BCZR"), \vhich required Lhe lot to be 70 feet wide and 10,000 square feet in area for a 

home to be built on the property. They sought variance relief pursuant to BCZR § 304.1, 

which provides that, under certain circumstances; a lot "r~corded either by deed or in a 

validlv approved subdivision prior to March 30, 1955" is not required to conform with the.. .... - . 

area and \vidtn requirements.] The petition also generaily sought variance relief for "any 

other variance as deemed necessary by the Commissioner." Several owners of neighboring 

properties opposed the variance request. The Commissioner held a -hearing in January i 999. 

On -February 19, 1999, the Commissioner issued an order denying the Petition for 

FaCt (~Ofj;~lusi{}ns of D()ted that 

variance reEd' requested from the width and area requiremems:, the side yard 

setback on one side of prope11y proposed by Ihe petitioners in their building plan was 6_5 

feet and \vas -'insufficient under law." He further noted that a drainage and utility easement 

.3 the southeastern pOliion oftbe property, and construction on the easemem area 

was prohibiled: The petitioners' plan showed the easement as 13_5 wide, and the 

side of the propo::;ed home '\-\lould immediately abut the easement. A Zoning Plans Advisory 

wide, in wl-Lich case, if the home would be built according to the petitioners' pian, it would 

the regu.iation under which variances for the Tocld Point Lane propertv \vere reauested is .....,. ,.. _"* -1 

somelinleS referred to as section 304. j, sometimes as 304.2, which provides the method of 
applying i1 build.ing pennit for an undersized J01, and sometimes more generally as sect jon 
304. 
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encroach i.5 fee.t into easement. 

Corrrmissloner conduded: 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am 
not persuaded that reI iefshould be granted. Wjth the constraints 
of this property, construction is difficult. Not only iSL'1e 
property inherent1ytoo small and narrow, but the location ofthe 
easement also severely limits the possibilities for this site. 
I'v1oreo-ver, I concur with the written comments of the adjacent 
property O~'11ers. They opine that construction would adversely 
impact their property. Finally: [the builder] indicated at the 
hearing that the property has an elevation of 8 ft. Pursuant to 
the ZAC comment from the Developer's Review Division, the 
minimum huilding elevation is 10 For aU of these reasons, 

:Pet:i.tion rnust be den.ied. 

"indicated their willingness to reduce the size of the house to make it narrower." On April 

with too constraints to be buildable." 

""' ~J.jDarn. Board he1d a public 

'oarl/:/:1, frlm-'() On October 29,1999.. the Board denied thy request 

for vari alice reI ief. In opinion, the Board stated: 

In this particular, case, neither the area ejr width 
requirement is satisfied since the front yard is 50.25 feet a11d the 
IOtal area i:;; 6,985 sq. To qualify under the's present 
zoning of DooR. 3.5, the front must be 70 feet wide and the area 
10,000 . ft. There is no dispute that the subject lot W?s created 

along Todd Point Lane directed on the water side. The· 
.AppeUant doe::; not O\'/n anyadjoimng land that \-vQuld 
e.nable con t~lrmjty to the width and ?orea requirements specified 



in the regulations. Additionally, however, the' amended plan 
reflects the need for a second variance for a side yard setback of 
7 feet in lieu of 10 feet; and a third variance of a total side yard 
of 22 feet in lieu of 25 feet. 

Item HB" of Section 304.1 states that "... all other 
requirements of the height and area requirements are complied 
with...." While Counsel for Appellant alleges that the only 
issue for the Zoning Commissioner is to make a determination 
whether the proposed building is appropriate: the Board takes a 
different view that has long been held by this body, mainly that 
where multiple variances are required, relief cannot be granted 
under Section 304.1, and the correct posture is to make 
application under Section 307 of the Baltimore County Zonimr 
Re~tr:uions.... 

Counsel concerning the application of CromweU v. Ward, and 
the fact that the subject lot is neither "unique" or "unusual" in 
that its proportions are similar to other lots along the water line 
in general area of the subject site. Failing that, it is nO! 
necessary to pursue the second prong, that is practical difficulty 
or undue hardship. 

ichael and Arrtoinette ~)CJHJ corrtracted to 

n , 'R' I ' , hr' 1 'R 1 '-j l P ..She!lev \..JeraJG _ utn, anc wgether tl e 0chu.tzes ana .. LUilS I1.eu a . etltlDTI Variance 

under BCZR § 304.} with the Zoning Commissioner. This petition sought variances "to 

pennit a lot \;vidt..'1 of 51.67 ii:. in lieu of the required 70 ft. and to permit. ; . em area of 6,950 

sq. ft. in of the required 10,000 sq. ft. and io approve an undersized lot" The petition 

did. not request side setback variances. A hearing was held. On NOvember 20, 2002, the 

Deputy Zoning Conunissioner denied the petition. He wrote: 

The Petitioners now come before this Deputy Zoning 
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Commissioner, once again requesting approval to construct a 
home on this very same property. The request filed in my case 
is identical to the request filed in the case before COITurussioner 
Schmidt and thereafter the Board of Appeals [in 19991­
Apparently, according to the testimony offered at my hearing, 
the only difference is that the house to be constructed is 
somewhat narrower than the house proposed in the cases before 
Commissioner Schmidt and the Board of Appeals. However, 
both Commissioner Schmidt, as well as the Board of Appeais, 
made it clear that the property is not of appropriate size upon 
which to construct a single-family residential dwelling. This is 
true regard1ess of the size of the house to be constructed. The 
petitioners, . in their motion for reconsideration before 
Conunissioner Sdunidt indicated their willingness to reduce the 

of the bouse to make it nan-ower, similar to the one 
pre-posed before me nov,'. Commjssioner Schmidt round that the 

eD.Cl1J11 ber~-d 

I find that the Petitioners' request before me is identical 
to the request he fi.led before Commissioner Schmidt and the 
Board of Appeals .. The request for variance must be denied 
based on the doctrine of res judicata. 

The ,y}ers did i10t aDDea! the Deputv Commissioner's decisi.on . .~ .. .. .; 

.Tune 3, 2003, the Schultze;;; sold the property to John and Mary Foret February 

2006, the Fords ftl~d a Petitio'n for Special Hearing.} with the Commissioner "to determine 

(:Drnnli~;5ion,~.r shoulcl appro,le §.3 C-{}Xlstruc.ti on of a 

an undersize[dJ lot" The Commissioner held a heating on Nlarch 23, 2006, to 

--------_._------­

the interested person to petition the Zoning Commissioner for a public hearing 
imd notice to detennine the existence of any purported nonconfonning 

use on any premises or to determine any rights \vhatsoever of such person in any property 
Baltimore insofar as they are affected by these regulations." 
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detennine \vhether to hold a Special Hearing. On April 12, 2006, the Deputy Zoning 

Cornrnissioner denied the Fords' request for a Special Hearing. He wrote: 

Case No. 99-210-A was heard by Commissioner Sdup.idt [in 
1999] who denied the request for approvaJ of an undersized lot 
and associated setback variances stating that the lot WCiS 

inherently too small and burdened by the drainage easements. 
Apparently the proposed home encroached onto the tviO 
drainage easements which caused the County to oppose the 

. request. After the Corrunission's decision, the' Petitioner 
amended their request for a smaller home which would nOT 
encroach on the easements in a Motion to Reconsider. The 
Zoning ComrrJssioner denied this request as welL This decision 
was then appealed to the Board of Appeals who also denied the 
n:.:quest in a lengthy opinion \vhich focused 10 a great degree on 
the 3 bujlding 

.' ..i~,. - .,', 

opined that the lot in questlOTI is simply too small, the lot too 
narrow, coupled with the easement, to accommodate the 
structure proposed. I understand that the home proposed at the 
Board had beennarrowed to avoid requesting setback variances. 

This same house was then proposed in Case No. 03-166­
A which \vas deni.ed by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner on 

1 • , 

(lell1e(.1 Boar~:1 of 
JI\ppeais. . Consequently~ he clenied the request under the 
doctrine of ;-es judicaw. 

As far as I can tell, I am being asked to approve 
.identical recluest, \vhieh like the Drior Commissioners 1 must . " . 
deny on the basis of the doctrine of res judicaleJ. No evidence 
was presented to me to make me believe that the subjecT 
proposal was in any way different from that turned down by the 
Zoning Commissioner in the Motion for Reconsideration in 
1.999, the Board of Appeals in 1999, and the Deputy Zoni.ng 

2002. '{ \vould also poi.nt out to 
Petitioners that Zoning Commissioners are bound by the 
decision of the Board ofAppeals. The only relief I can envision 
for the Petitioners is for the Board to reverse itself on appeal. 
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The appealed to the Board of Appeals, which held a hearing on May 2,2007. 

On Septen,ber 27, 2007, the Board denied the petition., In its opinion, the Board said: 

This Board unanimously agrees with People's Counsel's 
Pre-Hearing Memorandum that the proposal before us requires 
the approval of variances from the Small Lot Table. Petitioner 
seems to think that complying with Section 304 is all that is 
required to build on the subject lot. However, in a DR zone, 
Sections 304 and 1 B02.3 must both be complied with, and 
Petitioner's property is much smaller in area and width than the 
requirements of the Small Lot Table in IB02.3C. 

~rb.e f1eed 
'prGl)ert~/ 

;'egarding property, Case T'Jo. 99-210-1\ and 03-166-04., 
vanances were also needed and were denied because the 

is too small. \lIfe also agree with People's Counsel that 
Dot nJatter'.:vho owns the property, "zoning lav,/ addresses 

the use of the land and does not depend on the identity of the 
owner') It is the property that is inberentiy too small to build on 
undeT Ci.lrrent zoning standard,;,.~. 

\Nhile v:e understand Petitioners' concern that this denial 
their propelt:v unl?ujldahie: it does not Inak,t~ the property 

unusable.' As People's Counsel points out, there are many 
recreational uses to which the property can be put without a 
d'\:ve!jj11.g on jt. 

Therefore, this Board denied the Petition for Special 

H on the basis of resjlldfcata. "V,./e hope that any lJote.ntiaJ 


. buyers or owners of this property take heed of tbese three cases, 

i.1H of ,-vhi come to t,he same c0nc1usion: This lot is too sma)] 


under ~AJrrerit z.oning regulff!.lon~. 

();-~ ()c 22, 2007, Fords petitioned for judicial review in circuit cow1. 



After a June 17, 2008 hearing, the court, in a June 30, 2()08 order, upheld the Board's 

decision. appeal followed. 

QUESTION PRESENTED4 

1. Whether the Baltimore County Board ofAppeals 
when it held that appellants' petition for zopjng variances was 
barred by res judicata? 

DISCUSSION 

Court of Appeals recently reiterated the standard ofjudicial review applicable to 

actions of locai zoning agencies: 

a ioca.lzoning 
"..,-", .. :",,,,:-:­

directly the agency decision, and, in so doing, \ve apply the same 
standards of review as the circuit coun . . .. Our review of the 
legal conclu::;ions of a local zoning body, such as the Board, i:~ 

the fonawing questi0!1s verbatim' 

L Did variances requested by the Appellant m.eet the 
requirements of Sections 500.7 and 304.1: et of th.e 
Bal6more County Zoning Regulations? 

11. Did the Circuit Coun err in upholding the decis}on of 
~h(; more County Board of Appeals then appellantS 

for a zoning variance under Sections 500.7 and 304.1, et 
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulation was barred by 

doctrine of res judicam? 

.t\r)pe~1;.S of tlcniefi {;-n 
or' j·esjudicc.:ta and not on the merits. We therefore only address appellams' argument that 
the Boa.rd erred in its application of res judicClta. See Dept. ulHealth and Mentall/vgiene 
'.' Campbelj 364 Md. 108, 112 (200i) (Holding that an administrative agency be 
a ffinnecl ()!1 basis of the grounds on \.vhich it decided the case). 
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deferential [than our review of it'> factual findings], and We 
may reverse those decisions where the legal conclusions reached 
hy that body are based on an erroneous interpretation or 
application of the zoning statutes, regulations, and ordinances 
relevant and applicable to the property that is the subject,ofthe 
dispute. 

Armstrong '-'. Baltimore, 410 Md. 426, 443-44 (2009) (citations and internal quotations 

OlT'jtted) , 

In Neifert \'. Dep 'I ofthe Env 't, 395 Md. 486, 507 (2006), the Court of Appeals held: 

An administrative agency's decision is given preclusive 
effect based on three factors: (1) whether the agency was acting 

·-iudici.al capacitv, (2'\ whether the issue Dresented to 
~, ..1. ~ f ! 

a.gency:. 

ciccislon. Batson v. S'h.ifle!.l, Md. 6x4, 701 (i992). 

~.he acted a quasi-judicial capacity ,jlhen it denied the 1999 petition for 

variance, (mC its resolution of the variance relief requested was necessary-to its deniai of the 

pcti.tiO!l . the test '.vas not satisfied 

because lants presented to the Board in 2006 a different issue than that considered by 

the Board in 1999, The origjnal petitioners in '1999 requested variance reliefqnder BCZR 

their petit~()r:, that the proposed home required side yard 'setback variances as well. r 

Upon rev~ev·,. the Board held that the petitioners requested variance relief under the wrong 

.' " varian.ce-::: are requ.ired~ cann(}l granteu UnG0f 

Section 1, and the correct posture· lS to nlake apphcation under Sec~tioE of the 
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Ba1timore County Zoning Regulations." (Emphasis omitted). Appellants argue that since 

their present building plan does not require side yard setback variances and t..~ey properly 

requested reliefunder § 304.1, the 2007 Board erred when it applied res judicata to bar their 

petition because the- Board had never previously"adjudicated on the merits a petition for 

vanance fcom the width and area requirements under § 304.1. 

in 1999, when the petitioners filed a Motion for Rec.onsideration, which 

they "indicated their willingness to reduce the size of the house to make it narrower," they 

limited the request to the §304.1 \vidth and area variances. On April 8: 1999, the 

constraims to buildabie." indeed, the Deputy Zoning. Commissioner, 

appellants' petition: noted: 

A f~r as I can tell, I am being asked to approve the 
identical request, which like the prior Commissioners 1 must 

on flle basis of doctrine of res judicata. No evidenCE: 
'/·.:as preseYtted to lIle to l11al(e rne believe 
proposal was in any way different from that turned down by the 

Commissioner the J\1otion for Reconsideration in 
999, the Board of Appeals in rY99, and the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner's in 2002. 

Although record does not indicate that a hearing was held to consider the 1999 motion 

to reconsider, Commissioner decided on tJ~e merits that even with a nalTO'.ver house that 

affinnance detision by the 1999 actually adjudicated the § 30:':·.1 issue. 

10 



Hmvever, even if there were never an actual adjudication of the variance request on 

the merits ·,mder § 304.1, the doctrine of res judicata bars re-litigation of a claim when "the 

subject rnatter and causes of action are identical or substantially identical as to the issues ... 

which cOlde! have been or should have heen raised in the previous iitigation." (Emphasis 

added). R&D 2001, LLC v. Rice, 402 Md. 648,663 (2008) (citations and internal quotations 

omitted). The Schultz/Roth petition for variance in 2002 is similar to appeilants' 2006 

petition because each proposed a narrower house than the originai 1999petition, and did not 

reques~ si.de setback variances. The Deputy Zoning Conunissioner denied the 2002 petition 

request he fiied before Commissioner Schmidt and the Board of Appeals." The 2002 

petitioners ::\id not appeal t.o the Board, and the Deputy Commissioner's decision became 

final. Appellants' iHgument that their petition should not have been denied based on res 

2002 petitioners did not appeal the Deputy Commissioner's decision to the Board. Since 

appeilams ?Tgurnent that res judicata shouid',not bar their petition "could have been or 

judie-ClW. 

1 i 



CONCLUSION 

thereasons stated, we bold that the Board of Appeals ofBaltimore County did not 

err when it denied appellants' petition for variance based on res judicata. 

JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY AFFIR.1\1ED. 
COSTS TO BE PAID BY APPELLA:."'lTS. 
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&/~o~% .' . 
PETITION OF 
JOHN & MARY FORD 

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF 
THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
400 Washington Ave. 
Towson, MD 212Q4 

.IN THE MATTER OF 

* 	 IN THE 

* 	 CIRCUIT COURT 

FOR* 

* 	 BALTIl~10RE COUNTY 

* 	 Case No.: 03-C-07-12133 

Owners' Petition for Special Hearing on * 
Property Located at 4604 Todd Point Ln. 

'*Board of Appeals Case: 06-397-SPH 
,," .. 

* 	 * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER 

A Hearing on Petitioners' Appeal was held in this matter on June 17, 2008. The 

Petitioners appealed from the Baltimore County Board ofAppeals' decision affirming the denial 

of their petition for relief to build a residence on an undersized waterfront lot in a D.R. 3.5 Zone. 

The Board's decision was based on the doctrine of res judicata. Counsel for the Petitioner was 

present, as was People's Counsel for Baltimore County. Both sides presented argument. 

Upon consideration of Petitioners John and Mary Ford's Petition for Judicial Review, the 
30 fA--­

pleadings, record, arguments of counsel, and relevant authority, it is thereupon this ~ day of 

June 2008, 

ORDERED that the September 27,2007, decision of the Baltimore County Board of 

Appeals affirming the April 5, 2006, denial of the Petitioners' request for variance be, and 

hereby is, AFFIRMED. 

CIReUI 

r )I.7rrt1 . ~c· 

/36~ J 4/~ 
,ILED JULOlTtf 
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In the Matter of John P 
Ford, etal 

Petitioner: John p. Ford 
Respondent: Baltimore County Board Of Appeals 

Petitioner's Attorney: Phone No.: Fax No.: 
Matthew J Parr Esq (410)455-0080 

CIRCUIT COURT 
. ' 

FOR 

..~ ___--»ALTIMQRE. COUN-T-Y... 

CIVIL / FAMILY 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT * 
FOR BALTIMORE COLlNTY 

* 
PETITION OF: 

JOHN P. AND MARY E. FORD 
 * 
4046 TODD POINT LANE 

BALTIMORE, MD 21219 * 

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE OPINION OF * 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 'CIVIL ACTION 

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * NO. C-07-12133 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON A VENUE 
 * 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

* 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

JOHN P. AND MARY E. FORD 
 * 

n: '.,4046 TODD POINT LANE , I ­
,en a:: 
Q 0 

:;)BALTIMORE, MD 21219 * 
u>­
,/-I ­

15TH - -z:;)::::>ELECTION DISTRICT * Uo
7TH lE .9::<..;1COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

Uw ....... 
 wn::* 
u ;?:~CASE NO.: 06-397-SPH '" 1..&...;::::gs' 0-'* * * * * * * * * * .x: < 

a:: CQ
c:::::t'.. , c:::::t - . w 
C'...,I' -'PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER ( ..~. 

AND THE BOARD.QF'APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

. TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 

And now comes the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County and, in answer to 

the Petition for Judicial Review directed against it in this case, herewith transmits the record 

of proceedings had in the above-entitled matter, consisting of the following certified copies or , 

original papers on file in the Department of Permits and Development Management and the 

Board ofAppeals ofBaltimore County: 

ENTRIES FROM THE DOCKET OF THE BOARD APPEALS 
AND DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

I 
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John & Mary Ford 
Circuit Court Case No.: 03-C-07-12133 
Board ofAppeals Case No.: 06-397-SPH 

06-397-SPH 

Nov. 25, 2005 

Dec. 14,2005 

Feb. 15,2006 

Mar. 2,2006 

Mar. 7,2006 

Mar. 7,2006 

Mar. l3,2006 

Mar. 23, 2007 

Mar. 23, 2007 

Apr. 12,2006 

May 11,2006 

May 22, 2006 

May 22, 2006' 

July 7,2006 

Apr. 25, 2007 

May 1,2007 

May 2, 2007 

Application for Undersized Lot (original request. 

Forman Demand for Hearing 

Petition for Special Hearing,with Zoning Description of Property 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel 

Certification ofPublication (The Jeffersonian) 

Certificate ofPosting by Martin Ogle 

Zoning Advisory Comments 

Hearing before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Petitioners and Citizens Sign-In Sheets 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (DENYING) 

Notice ofAppeal filed by Mr. & Mrs. John Ford, Jr. 

Letter from Timothy Kotroco, Dir. to John P. and Mary E. Ford. 

File received in the Board ofAppeals. 

Completed Appeal Sign Posting Request. 

Letter from People's Counsel to the Board's Chairman stating that 
this matter should have been filed as a variance and not a special 
exception, along with the Findings ofFacts and Conclusion ofLaw 
in case no.: 99-21O-A and 04-522-A . . 

Copy of a letter from Diana M. Dauses, to People's Counsel, 
received in the Board of Appeals. . 

Hearing - Day # 1 before the Board. 
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John & Mary Ford 
Circuit Court Case No.: 03-C-07·12133 
Board ofAppeals Case No.: 06·397·SPH 

" , 

·Petitioner's Exhibits 

1. Deed dated 9112/1950. 
2. Deed dated 5/29/2003 (Between Schultz and Ford). 
3. Site Plan - 4604 Todd Point Lane, Sparows Point, MD. 
4. Construction drawing. 
5. Blow-up of stann drain. 
6. Five petitions signed by residence. 

I Protestant's ExhibitsBU 

1.A 	 Picture - shore boat ramp on both properties with sink hole. 
B Picture - bulk head and stonn drain. 
C Picture property and neighbors property. 
D Picture from neighboring property & stann water drain. 
E Picture - steps on subject property. 
F Picture - Ford property. 
G Picture sink hole on comer near boat ramp. " 
H Picture - sink hole in middle ofproperty 
I Picture same as H. 
J Picture - hole in road 
K Picture - hole in road 
L Picture - hole. 
M Picture - sink holes on subject property. 
N Picture - boat ramp. 

June 1,2007 	 Protestant's and Petitioner's Closing Briefs 

June 27, 2007 ' 	 Board convened for public deliberation. 

Sept. 27, 2007 	 Board issued its Opinion and Order Denying Petitioner's request for 
Special Hearing to appro v a dwelling to be constructed on an 
undersized lot pursuant to Sec. 5007 ~d 304.2 of the BCZR. 

Oct. 22, 2007 	 Petitioners filed a Petition for Judicial Review in the Circuit Court 
for Baltimore County. 

Oct. 26, 2007" Board received a copy of the Petition for Judicial Review from the 
Circuit Court with the assigned case number. 

Nov. 1,2007 Board filed a Certificate ofNotice with the Circuit Court for 
Baltimore County and mailed a copy of said notice to all pertinent 
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John & Mary Ford 
Circuit Court Case No.: 03-C-07-12133 
Board of Appeals Case No.: 06·397~SPH 

parties. 

Nov. 28, 2007 Board received a copy ofthe Response to Petition for Judicial 
Review filed by People's Counsel for Baltimore County_ 

Dec. 27, 2007 Transcript received." 

Dec. 27, 2007 Record ofproceedings filed in the Circuit Court for Baltimore 
County. 

Record of Proceedings pursuant to which said Board acted are permanent records 

of the originating agency in Baltimore County. Certified copies of these records in the 

Board's file are hereby forwarded to the Court, together with exhibits entered before the 

Board. 

~6.c{~

Lmda B. Fliegel, Lega Secretary 
County Board of Appeals, Rm 49 Basement 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 (410-887-3180) 

c: 	 Peler Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel 
Carole S. Demilio, Deputy 
People's Counsel 
Matthew 1. Parr, Esq. 
John & Mary Ford 
Diana M. Dauses, ProtstantiInterested Party 
For Brenda Hutson, Tim Hutson & Wayne Foulke 
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CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Suzanne Mensh 


Clerk of the Circuit Court 

County Courts Building 


401 Bosley Avenue 

P.O. Box 6754 

Towson, MD 21285-6754 
(410) -887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800) -735-2258 

Maryland Toll Free Number (800) 938-5802 

NOT ICE o F R E COR D 
Case Number: 03 C 07 012133 AA 

Administrative Agency : 06-397-SPH 
C I V I L 

In the Matter of John P Ford, et al 

Notice 

Pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-206(e), you are advised that the Record of 
Proceedings was filed on the 27th day, of December, 2007. 

Date 	issued:, 01/02/08 

TO: 	 BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

Attn: Kathleen C. Bianco, Clerk 

Old Courthouse Rm 49, 400 washington Ave 

Towson, MD 21204 


Suzanne Mensh 
Clerk of the Circuit Court, per__~~___ 
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BALTIMORE CO .JNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 




• 
PETITION OF JOHN & MARY FORD IN THE'" 
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION 

OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
 '" 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

'" CIRCUIT COURT 


IN THE CASE OF JOHN & MARY FORD, LEGAL 
 '" 
. OWNERS FOR A PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT'" FOR 
E/S TODD POINT Lane, 1,500' NW SANDYMOUNT RD J 

(4604 TODD POINT LANE) '" 


15th Election District, t h Councilmanic District '" BALTIMORE COUNTY 


Prior Case No. 06-397-SPH '" Case No. 03-C-07-12133 

Before the County Board of Appeals 

'" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '"'" '" 

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, in accordance with Maryland Rule 

7-204, submits this response to the Petition for Judicial Review filed JOHN & MARY FORD, 

and states that it intends to participate in this action for Judicial Review. The undersigned 

participated in the proceeding before the County Board of Appeals. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 
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. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of November, 2007, a copy of the foregoing 

Response to Petition fOr Judicial Review was inailed Dianna Dauses, 2915 Salisbury Avenue, 

Baltimore, MD 21219, Brenda & John Hutson, 7707 Sparrows Point Boulevard, Baltimore, MD . 

21219, Wayne Foulke, 2912 Ritchie Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21219 and Matthew Parr, Esquire, 

583 FrederickRoad, Suite I-B, Baltimore, MD 21228, Attorney for Appellant and County Board 

of Appeals, 400 Washington Avenue, Room 49, Towson, Maryland 21204. 

,-, . ~ ,

YtLZ; !4tL)( Lr/~J~.ce.A1/~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN· 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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CIRCUIT COURT 


FOR 


BALTIMORE COUNTY 

PETITON OF 


JOHN P. AND MARY E. FORD 


4046 TODD POINT LANE 


* * * * * * * * * * * * 
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE 


CIVIL ACTION 


AN APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 


OFFICE BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE 


COUNTY 


CASE NO.: 06-397-SPH 


BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 


BALTIMORE COURT OF APPEALS 

Cl N 
W .:::r 
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IN THE CASE OF JOHN P. AND MARY E. FORD 


PETITIONER 


RE: AN APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY 
~OARD OF APPEALS 

BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO. 06-397-SPH. 



Wherefore, Petitioner, John P. and Mary E. Ford, 
parties to the Agency Action referred to herein, by ,and 
through his counsel Matthew J. Parr and the Law Off of 
Matthew J. Parr, LLC, hereby requests judicial 'review of 
the above captioned matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Parr, LLC 
583 Frederick Road, #lB 
Baltimore, Maryland 
21228 
410.455.0080 
Attorney for Petitioner 



CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Suzanne Mensh 


Clerk of the Circuit Court 

County Courts Building 


401 Bosley Avenue 
P.O. Box 6754 


Towson, MD 21285-6754 

(410)-887-2601, 	 TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258 

Maryland Toll Free Number (800) 938-5802 

Case Number: 03-C-07-012133 

TO: BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
Attn: Kathleen C. Bianco, Clerk 
Old Courthouse Rm 49, 400 washington Ave 
Towson, MD 21204 



IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORETHE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
JOHN P. AND MARY E. FORD ~LEGAL *' COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OWNERS !PETITIONERS FOR SPECIAL 
ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT * OF 
4064TODD POINT LANE 

15TH ELECTION DISTRlCT 
7TH COUNCJLMANIC DISTRlCT 
3RD COUNCJLMANIC DISTRlCT 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 06-397-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * 
OPINION 

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals as an appeal of a Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner order dated April 12, 2006, in which the Petition for Special Hearing requesting 

zoning relief was denied based on res judicata. 

A Special Hearing is requested pursuant under Sections 500.7 and 3042 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) requesting approval of a dwelling to be constructed on an 

undersized lot. 

A public de novo hearing was held on May 2,2007. Petitioners are John P. and Mary E. 

Ford, legal owners of 4604 Todd Point Lane. They were represented'at the heating by Matthew 

Parr, Esquire. Protestants piana Dauses, Brenda Hutson, Tim Hutson and Wayne Foulke 

appeared prose. A pre-hearing memorandum was filed by People's Counsel Peter Zimmennan, 

but no appearance was made at the hearing. 

Post-Hearing Memoranda were filed by Petitioner and Protestants in lieu of closing 

argument. A public deliberation was held on June 27, 2007. 

Preliminary Matter 

In his Pre-Hearing Memorandum, People's Counsel argued that Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner Murphy's decision to deny this case based on res judicata was correct, as a very 

similar case had been denied by the Board of Appeals in Case No. 99-21 O-A, Cignal 

DevelopmentCorporation and Michael Schuliz. A second case was also denied by the Deputy 
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Zoning Commissioner based on res judicata on November 20,2002. People's Counsel argues 

that, although the Petitioners are new to this case, the property is the same and the same relief is 

being sought. People's Counsel points to Whittle v. Board o/Zoning Appeals 211 Md. 36 (1956) 

and Batson v. Shiflett 325 Md. 684 (1992) as being instructive regarding when res judicata 

applies, particularly in administrative proceedings. 

Evidence and Testimony 

The lot in question is vacant, zoned DR 3.5, and contains 6,950 square feet. The original 

deed to the property, dated 1950, was entered as Petitioners' Exhibit #1. Petitioners John and 

. Mary Ford purchased the property on May 29,2003, from Michael and Antoinette Schultz 

(Petitioners' Exhibit #2). Petitioners' Exhibit #3 was entered by George Chagetas, a registered 

property line surveyor, who prepared the Site Plan for the Fords. He testified that the required 

property width in a DR 3.5 zone is 70 feet with an area of 10,000 square feet. Chagetas testified 

that this lot is undersized and narrow, about 50 feet wide, with an area of6,950 square feet. It is 

also burdened with two County drainage and utility easements 13.5 and 15 feet in width 

(Petitioners' Exhibit #3, Site Plan). 

Chagetas testified that the house would be 20 feet wide and 33 feet deep and that no 

setbacks or height variances were required. He also stated the house would not encroach on the 

easements. 

Chagetas also entered Petitioners' Exhibit #4, the construction drawings for the 

storm water pipe for Beachwood Estates, which runs below the property. 

Mark Ford testified that the subject lot is the only unimproved lot left in the area. 

Petitioner Jolm Ford Jr. testified that he does not own any adjoining property to the subject 

property. 

Protestant Diana Dauses testified that she and her family have owned the house next to 

the subject property for 30 years and use it as a summerhouse. She stated that since Beechwood 
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Estates was built, with its stormwater management pipes discharging below the subject property, 

large sinkholes have emerged along the underground piles and both her family and the Foulkes' 

family on the other side of the subject property have repaired them. The two families share the 

bulkhead, and there is a boat ramp that is no longer usable as a result of the drainage pipes. She 

testified that she and the Foulkes have been through this process in the previous cases and 

believed variances were needed to build on the property. She entered a series of photographs that 

showed the erosion and sink holes on the subject property (Protestants' Exhibit #1) 

Relevant Zoning Regulations 

Petitioners are asking for a variance under Sections 500.7 and 304 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations for the construction of an undersized lot in a D.R. 3.5 zone. 

BCZR Section 500.7 gives the Zoning Commissioner and the Board of Appeals the 

power to conduct hearings and pass orders to enforce all County zoning regulations. 

BCZR Section 304 contains the regulations for the use of an undersized single-family lot: 

304.1 Except as provided in Section 4A03, a one-family detached or 
semidetached dwelling may be erected on a lot having an area or width at the 
building line less than that required by the area regulations contained in these 
regulations if: 

a. Such lot shall have been duly recorded either by deed or in a validly 
approved subdivision prior to March 30,. 1955; 

B. All other requirements of the height and area regulations are complied 
with; and 

.c. The owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform' 
to the width and area requirements contained in these regulations. 

In addition to these regulations, BCZR IB02.3, including the Small Lot Table, is necessary 

to refer to because it gives the required regulations for small lots in DR zones. 

1B02.3A.3 Any lot or tract of lots in single ownership which is not in an existing 
development or subdivision, as described in Subsection A.1 or A.2, and which is 
too small in gross area to accommodate six dwelling or density units in 
accordance with the maximum permitted density'in the D.R. Zone in which such 
tract is located; 



4 Case No. 06-397-SPH .eMatter of: John P. and Mary E. Ford ", 

***** 
1802.3C. Development standards for small lots or tracts. 

1. Any dwelling hereafter constructed on a lot or tract described in Subsection 
A.3 or A.4 shall comply with the requirements of the following table: 

Zoning Minimum Net Minimum Lot Minimum Front Minimum Minimum Sum of Minimum Rear 
Classification Lot Area With (feet) Yard Depth Width of Side Yard Yard Depth 

per dwelling (feet) Individual Widths (feet) (feet) 
unit (sq. ft.) Side Yard 

(feet) 

D.R.3.S 10,000 70 30 10. 2S 30 

. Decision 

This Board unanimously agrees with People's Counsel's Pre-Hearing Memor(!,ndum that 

the proposal before us requires the approval of variances from the Small Lot Table. Petitioner 

seems to think that complying with Section 304 is all that is required to build on the subject lot. 

However, in a DR zone, Sections 304 and IB02.3 must both be complied with, and Petitioner's 

property is much smaller in area and width than the requirements of the Small Lot Table in 

IB02.3.C. 

The need for variances to build a house on this property is what makes this a case of res 

judicata. Although the property was under different ownership in the two previous cases 

regarding this property, Case No. 99-210-A and 03-166-A, variances were also needed and were 

denied because the property is too small. We also agree with People's Counsel that it does not 

matter who owns the property, "zoninglawaddresses the use of the land and does not depend on 

the identity of the owner." It is the property that is inherently too small to build on under current 

zoning standards. 

While we understand Petitioners' concern that this denial makes their property 

unbuildable, it does not make the property unusable. As People's Counsel points out, there are 

many recreational uses to which the property can be put without a dwelling on it. 
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Therefore, this Board denies the Petition for Special Hearing on the basis of res judicata. 

We hope that any potential buyers or owners ofthis property take heed ofthese three cases, all of 

which come to the same conclusion: This lot is too small to build a residence under the current 

zoning regulations. 

ORDER 

THEREFORE, IT IS TIDS «1 e day o~~.j..p,b.s 2007 by the County Board of 

Appeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED that, for the reasons as stated above, the Petition for Special Hearing 

requesting approval of a dwelling to· be constructed on an undersized lot pursuant to Sections 

500.7 and 304.4 of the BCZR be and the same is hereby DENIED. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­

201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 
( 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OFBALT~ORECOUNTY 



BEFORE THE BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

JOHN FORD AND MARY FORD * 
PETITIONERS * 

* 
v. * 

* CASE NO. 06-397-SPH 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, * 
MARYLAND * 

* 
* ~~(ClEn\WIEIID 
* * *JUN -*1 2007** * * * * * * * * 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BRIEF BOARD OF APPEALS 

ISSUES FOR REVIEW 

1. Did the Deputy Zoning Commissioner err by applying 
the doctrine of res judicata to the case before the Board? 

2. Does petitioners request comply with the standards 
set for in Sections 500.7 and 304.2 of the Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R)? 

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 

On or about February 12, 2007 Petitioners applied for a 
variance under Sections. 500.7 and 304.2 of the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations (B. C. z. R) seeki,ng approval from 
the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner of 
construction of a dwelling on an undersized lot on 4604 
Todd Point Lane which lot is located in a D. R. 3.5 zone. 
The lot is 6,950 square feet instead of the minimum 10,000 
square feet and the lot width is about 51 feet instead of 
70 feet. A hearing was held and on AprilS, 2007 Deputy 
Zoning Commissioner John V. Murphy denied the pet ioners 
variance request on the basis of the doctrine of res 
judicata. On May 3, 2007 a hearing was held in front of 
the Baltimore County Board of Appeals

) 



ARGUMENT 


1. Did the Deputy Zoning Commissioner err by applying 
the doctrine of res judicata to the case before .the 
Board? 

The standards for res judicata are that the parties 
are the same the issue or issues are the same and the law 
is the same. The case that has been cited as the basis for 
application of the doctrine in the case now before the 
board is Case No. 99 210-A, Cignal Development Corporation 
and Michael Shultz dated. In that case Petitioners were 
applying for a multiple variances in addition to those 
allowed under Section 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner turned down 
the variance request and an Appeal was heard by the 
Baltimore County Board of Appeals. In that finding the 
Board did not find that relief would not be appropriate in 
any instance under Section 304 of the Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations, but that in that case the petitioner 
was seeking variances over and above the width and size 
variance the Regulation was designed to provide relief for 
and found that the relief sought in that case should have 
been brought under Section 307 of the Baltimore County 
zoning Regulations not Section 304. The Board found in 
that opinion "the Board takes a different view that has 
long been held by this body, mainly that where multiple 
variance are required, relief cannot be granted under 
Section 304.1, and the correct posture is to make 
application under Section 307 of the Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations." In this case the Petitioners have 
clearly established by the evidence produced for the Board 
that the only variance requested are for the width (70 feet 
to approximately 51 feet) and size (lD,OOO square feet to 
approximately 6,950 square feet). Section 304.1 of the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulation states in pertinent part 
that "a one-family detached or semidetached dwelling may be 
erected on a lot having an area or width at the building 
line less than that required by the area regulations 
contained in these regulations if: 

A. Such lot shall have been duly recorded either by Deed or 
in a validly approved subdivision prior to March 30, 1955; 

B. 1 other requirements of the height and area 
regulations are complied with; and 



c. The owner of the lots does not own sufficient 
adjoining land to conform to the width and area 
requirements contained in these regulations." 

In the case now before the Board; the parties are 
different and the variances sought are in compliance with 
the Section 'of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulation cited 
above (the applicable law is not section 307 of the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) clearly making use of 
the doctrine of res judicata inappropriate in the instant 
case. 

2. Does petitioners request comply with the standards 
set for in Sections 500.7 and 304.2 of the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R)? 

Petitioners have submitted through undisputed evidence 
a plan to build a home requiring two variances; one for 
width and one for an undersized lot. Petitioner owns no 
land adjacent to the subject property to conform to the 
width and area requirements of the Zoning Regulations and 
Petitioner is not seeking any other variances. Evidence 
also confirmed that the subject lot was created prior to 
1955 more precisely 1952. Although objections were made in 
the hearing by opponents to the variances sought, those 
same opponents testified that their expectation would be 
that the property would be maintained more effectively 
through the construction of a new home. The Petitioners 
request for relief Under Section 304.1 of the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulation is consistent with said section 
and conforms to the predominant land usage in the areaj 
single family residential on undersized, narrow lots. 

CONCLUSION 

As outlined in the arguments above, Petitioner has brought 
a new action in front of the Baltimore County Board of 
Appeals for its consideration. As mentioned above, 
although a petition have been heard concerning this same 
property by this Honorable Boardj in this case the Parties 
are not the same (this is the first time the Fords have 
been before the Board), the law applied is not Section 307 
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations as found before 
by this Board but appropriately Section 304.1 of the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulation thus making application 
of the doctrine of res judicata inappropriate. 
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Furthermore, the evidence presented at the hearing clearly 
demonstrated that the only variances sought by petitioners 
are the variances allowed under Section 304.1 and that a 
granting of said relief will have a positive effect on the 
property and the neighborhood. Therefore, it should be 
clear to this Honorable Board that granting of the 
variances sought in this matter would not only be proper 
under the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, but is 
exactly the relief the Baltimore County Counsel intended 
when it enacted Section 304.1 into law. Denial of said 
relief would be denying Petitioners a right and use of land 
commonly enjoyed by others. 

Matthew J. Parr 
Law Office of Matthew J. Parr, LLC 
583 Frederick Road, 1B 
Baltimore, Maryland 21228 



In The Matter of: 

John P. and Mary E. Ford - Legal OwnerslPetitioners 

Case No: No-06-397-SPH 

PROTEST ANTS' CLOSING BRIEF 

Please accept the following as Protestants' Closing Brief: 

On May 2, 2006, Matthew Parr, attorney for John and Mary Ford requested a de novo 

hearing before the Baltimore County Board of Appeals regarding an undersized lot situated at 

4604 Todd Point Lane, Case #: 06-397-SPH. 

Mr. Parr presented his case, citing Baltimore County Codes 307 and 304.1. 

Opponents to the request contend the following: 

Under Baltimore County Code 307, the County Board of Appeals, cannot grant an 

increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by Zoning Regulations as a result 

of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. 

The subject property is located in an area zoned DR 3.5. The subject property is 6,950 

square feet. The two properties adjacent on the left of subject property, 4600 and 4602, measure 

8,112 and 6,936 square feet respectively. The two properties adjacent to the right of the subject 

property, 4606 and 4608, measure 7,350 and 8,000 respectively, totaling 37,348 square feet or 

.85 acre for these five lots. There are currently residential buildings on each of these adjacent 

properties, exceeding the DR 3.5 density zoning for that area (4 residential buildings on :85 acre). 

Under Baltimore County Zoning Regulation Article 1B, Density Residential, Section 

1B02, C 1. Any dwelling hereafter constructed on a lot or tract described in Subsection A.3 or 

A.4 shall comply with the requirements of the following table: 



DR 3.5 Lot area per dwelling: 10,000 square feet. Minimum width: 70 feet 

Under Baltimore County Code Article 3, Exceptions to Height and Area Requirements, 

Section 304, Use of Undersized Single Family Lots, Section 304.1: ' ... a one-family detached or 

semidetached dwelling may be erected on a lot having an area or width at the building line less 

than that required by the area regulations contained in these regulations if: 

A. 	 Such lot shall have been duly recorded either by deed or in a validly approved subdivision 

prior to March 30, 1955; (condition met) 

B. 	 All other requirements of the height and area regulations are complied with (condition 

not met) 

C. 	 The owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the width and 

area requirements contained in these regulations. (condition met) 

Subject property is also encumbered by two drainage and utility easements (13.5 feet on the 

left of the property and 15 feet on the right of the property) further reducing the buildable area. 

In November 1998, previous subject lot owners Michael Schultz and Antoinette Cotsoradis 

filed a request for variance under Section IB02.3C.l and Section 304.1 

In February 1999, the Zoning Commissioner denied the Petition for Variance, citing " ... the 

property is inherently too small and narrow, but the location of the easement also severely limits 

the possibilities for this site." Case # 99-21OA 

The previous subject lot owners then filed a Motion for Consideration. This motion was also 

denied, citing" ... the lot, already undersized at approximately 51 feet, would be further reduced 

in terms of buildable area to a 36 feet wide lot. Additionally, the lot is in a flood plain and 

suffers from environmental constraints." 
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On August 14, 1999, a public hearing was conducted and the case went to the County Board 

of Appeals based on the denial of the Petition for Variance. On October 29, 1999 the Board of 

Appeals ordered that the variance relief requested was denied. 

On November 20,2002 Deputy Zoning Commissioner denied the appeal based on res 

judicata. Previous subject lot owners did not appeal and sold property to the Fords. Case # 

03166A 

The Fords filed a Petition for Special Hearing for the property under Sections 500.7 and 

304.2 (Building Permit Application) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. In April 

2006, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner again denied the request. Case # 06-397-SPH 

It was then brought before the County Board of Appeals on May 2, 2007 based on the April 

2006 denial. 

As adjacent property owners, we can tell this Board that the subject property has not changed 

over the years with the exception of the storm water management drain running underneath the 

property and the seawall constructed at that time. 

The property has never had any type of dwelling on it. There is no previous foo.tprint from 

which to build. It has been used solely for recreational purposes. Previous owners would visit 

the property, launch boats from the shared boat ramp, swim in the river, 'picnic' on the site, or 

use it to store boats or other equipment. For the majority of the time that my family has owned 

the adjacent site, the maintenance of the subject property has fallen to the adjacent property 

owners (Ament / Dauses and Foulke families). 

When the County put the storm water management drain in, property owners in the area were 

assured that the County would take care of this property. At the time, there was much 
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community opposition to the Beechwood Development and this particular storm water 

management drain. Prior to the drain's placement, the properties at 4602,4604 and 4606 Todd 

Point Lane all had sandy beaches. Since the placement of the drain, those beaches have eroded. 

Water has risen above the shared boat ramp on 4604 and 4606. The water then undermined soil 

under the concrete boat ramp to the point that the lower third of the ramp has collapsed. 

Underground leaks along the drain pipe have resulted in more undermining of soil resulting in 

sink holes and further erosion has caused the seawall on 4604 to crack and separate, leaning 

towards the river. This property has been sold numerous times with the understanding that 

building permits could be obtained. With each new owner the process starts all over again. In 

. the interim, the adjacent property owners continue to maintain the lot - cutting the grass, picking 

. up trash, filling in the sink holes, and trying to shore up the collapsed ramp to prevent further 

damage. 

Our opposition to this approval is not based on any personal feelings for the current or 

previous property owners. Clearly, previous petitions have been denied based on careful review 

of zoning regulations and the fact that this property does not meet those regulations. 

Under Code 307, this Board cannot grant variances that would increase residential density. 

Under Code 304.1, the property owners cannot meet Code 304.1B. Therefore, we have no reason 

to believe that any cHanges have occurred in either the subject property or the zoning regulations 

to warrant an approval and hope that this Board would concur. 

4 




Diana Dauses, Interested Party 
5 Sipple Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21236 

Brenda Hutson, Interested Party 
7707 Sparrows Point Boulevard 
Baltimore, MD 21219 

Timothy Hutson, Interested Party 
7707 Sparrows Point Boulevard 
Baltimore, Maryland 21219 

Wa oulke, Interested Party 
2912 Ritchie Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21219 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on June 1,2007, a copy of the foregoing Protestants' Closing 
Brief was mailed, by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the following individuals: 

George Chagetas 
8013 Neighbors Avenue 
Baltimore, Maryland 21237 

Karen 1'1~i<i~ 
2205 Maple Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21219 

Craig Schenning 
Amanda Schenning 
1194 N. Carroll Street 
Hampstead, Maryland. 21074 

Laura Swann 

554 Fairmount Road 

Linthicum Heights, Maryland 21090-2012 


Mark Ford 

9206 Todd Point Lane 

Fort Howard, Maryland 21052 


Stan Sowinski 

4610 Todd Point Lane 

Baltimore, Maryland 21219 . 


. CBCA Commission 
1804 W. Street 
Suite 100 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Joseph Godlewski 

4524 Todd Point Lane 

Baltimore, Maryland 21219 


6 




Office of People's Counsel 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
Room 47, Courthouse 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

William J. Wiseman, III 
Zoning Commissioner 
Baltimore County Office of Zoning 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Office of Planning 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Timothy M. Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Baltimore County Office of Zoning 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Diana M. Dauses, 
Interested PartylProtestant 
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Real Property Search· Individual Report 	 Page 1 of 1• 
Click here for a plain text ADA com .Iiant screen. 

Go~ 
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Yj..e.wJI!!!J!
BALTIMORE COUNTY .!\!!i!.l1IL$_~i!rch
Real Property Dat~ Search 

c:Gro.!:Lnd Rent·· 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1504200170 

L 	 .JOWner Information 

Owner Name: DEMBOW MARION F Use: RESIDENTIAL 

DEMBOW CABRINA 


Principal Residence: YES 


Mailing Address: 	 4544 TODD POINT LN Deed Reference: 1) I 7545/ 109 

BALTIMORE MD 21219-1011 2) 


~.......................................________L_o_c_a_ti_o_n_....S_tr_u_ct_u_r_e_I_n_fo_r_m_a_t_io_n__...__________...__......~______......~f 


Premises Address Legal Description 

4544 TODD POINT LA LT 3,4 


TODD POINT LA 

WATERFRONT MERRm SHORES 


Map Grid Parcel Sub District Sul)division Section Block ··Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 

104 16 220 3 3 Plat Ref: '1/153 


. Town-
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 


Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property land Area County Use 


1947 2,101 SF 16,640.00 SF .34 

.. TypeStories Basement 'EXterior 


1 1/2 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 
 I 
1 ............... ... _ ............... _ ......____~--....,.....-v-a-lu-e--In-f-o-r-m-a-ti-o-n......__....,...............,._.....,..........__,--__................1' 


Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value .AsOf As Of As Of I

01/01/2006 07/0V2006 07/0.1/2007 

land: 87;910 147,6fiO 


Improvements: 75,890 137;250 

Total: 163,800 284,910 204,170 244,540 


Preferential land: o o o o 


Transfer Informatic)O .+ 
Seller: DEMBOW MARION M Date: .OS/25/1987 Price: $0 

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /7545/109 Deec:i2: 
 f 
Seller: 	 . Date: Price: 

I 
f)

Type: Peedl: Deed2: JI 

.Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: De.edl: Deed2: 

:,"'--_____........,.......---'...--...;..........;..._---'---'..;....,...;.;.."".,-...;..E_x.;..e_m.;.;p_l_io_n_I-n_f_o..;..'=m""".·_at;...,_on_-.,..____---'''''-......__.-,....;...---'---'---'---'..;............... ,l
... 	 _.... 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 

County 000 o o ff 

State 000 o o 

Municipal 000 o
o 	 } 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: II 

, 
* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa,org/rp_rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=15+1504200170&co~,.. 5/30/2007 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa,org/rp_rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=15+1504200170&co
http:16,640.00
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Real Property Search - Individual Report 	 Page 1 of 1 

Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen, 
,Go Back 

" Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Yie\VM3!p. . 
. BALTIMORE COUNTY N~!1\I.;.S¢ar.ch. 
" Real Property Data Search: 

IGroundRe!1.1· 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number· 1518000540 

.Owner Information 

Owner Name: CARLING THOMAS A Use: RESIQENTIAL 
CARLING USA A 

Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 	 2801 11TH ST Deed Reference: 1) /18238/ 382 
BALTIMORE MD 21219-1667 2) 

Location lit Structure Information J 
Premises Address Legal Description 
4600 TODD POINT LN 

4600 TODD POINT LN 
WATERFRONT MERRITT SHORES 

Map Grid Parcel 'Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
104 16 220 1 3 Plat'Ref: 7/ 153 

Town 
Special Tax Areas AdVillorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area .County Use 

2004 1,836 SF 8,112.00 SF 34 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

I Value Information . 

Land: 
Improvements: 

Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base 
Value 

85,110 
170,000 
255,110 

o 

Value 
As' Of 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 
144,110 
222,180 
366,290 

07/01/2006 0.7/01/2007 

o 
292,170 

o 
329,230 

o 

Transfer Information f 
Seller: BOSSALINA JOSEPH A,SR 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 
Seller: RAY MARGARET C 
Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 
Seller: RAY MARGARET C 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deed1: 
Date: 
Deed1: 
Date: 
Deed1: 

06/26/2003 
/18238/382 
09/24/2001 
/15595/722 

. OS/20/1999 
/13761/229 

Pric!,!.: 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed'2: 

. Price: 
Deed2: 

$100,000 

$75,000 

$0' 

Exemption Informat.ion 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Ta.xRec",pture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/detail.asp?accountnurnber=15+1518000540&cou ... 5/30/2007 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
http:N~!1\I.;.S�ar.ch
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Real Property Search - Individual Report Page 1 of 1 

Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen. 
Go I}ack. 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation .View_t1i!p
BALTIMORE COUNTY .\IHlw S~arch 
Real Pro.,erty Data Search 

Grounc:l Rent .' 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1508301742 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: FORD JOHN P,JR Use: RESIDENTIAL 
FORD MARY E 

Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 1368 OAK POINT SCHOOL RD Deed Reference: 1) /18117/ 25 
WYOMING DE 19934-3853 2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
4604 TODD POINT LN .160 AC 

WATERFRONT MILTON SCHLUDERBERG 
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area PlaiNo: 
104 22 318 2 3 .Plat Ref: . 


Town 

Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 


Tax class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 

0000 6,950.00 SF 34 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

. ValueInformati~n .'I r 
Base Value Phase-in Assessments I

Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 


Land: 20,700 41,450 

Improvements: o o 


Total: 20,700 41,450 27,616 34,532 

Preferential Land: o o o o 


'1~_______________________________________ __ ~T_ra~n_s_fe_r_I_n_f_o_rma_tl_o_n______________________________________ 

Seller: SCHULTZ MICHAEL A Date: 06/03/2003 Price: $65,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: ../18117/ 25 . Deed2: 

Seller: AT.HOME AGAIN LLC Date: 03/16/1999 Price: $55,000 

Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH De.edl: /1.35991660 Deed2: 

Seller: CIGNAL DEVELOPMENT CORP Date: 10/16/1998 Price: $25,000 
Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /13224/ 148 Deed2: 

1 Exem.,tion Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=15+15083017 42&cou... 5/30/2007 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=15+15083017
http:6,950.00
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Real Property Search - Individual R~port Page 1 of 1 

lain text ADA compliant screen. 

: Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
. BALTIMORE COUNTY 
, Real Property Data Search 

Account Identifier: District ­ 15 Account Number -: 1501500352 

go Back 
View MaR 
Ne.w Sears:.b. 

Ground Rent· 
-~--..-­ ....~.--

Owner Information 

Owner Name: DAUSES DIANA M HUTSON BRENDA K Use: RESIDENTIAL 
DAUSES WILLIAM M/JOHN E,SR,ETAL 

Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 7707 SPARROWS POINT BLVD 
BALTIMORE MD 21219-1930 

Deed Reference: 1) /12820/ 660 
2) 

:L.I__________________...;L...;o_c.;;.a.;;.ti_o...;n_l!t...;...;s...tr...;u.;.c...;t.;;.u_re...;...;In_'....o_r_m_a.;.t_lo_n__________________......I, 

Premises Address Legal Description 
4606 TODD POINT LA 

ES TODD POINT LA 
WATERFRONT MILTON SCHLUDERBERG 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
104 22 319 3 3 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class. 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Pro'perty Land Area County Use 

1954 780 SF 7,350,00 SF 34 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 NO STANDARD UNIT STUCCO 

·'L.I_____________________...;V_a_lu_e_I_nf_o_r...;m...;a_t_io_n___.,...­__...,­____.,...­__.,...-_...,..__-­......I: 
Base Value Phase-in Assessments 

Value As Of As Of As Of 
01101/2006 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 

Land: 84,350 143,500 
Improvements: 36,060 43,280 

Total: 120,410 186,780 142,533 164,656 
Preferential Land: o o o o 

Transfer Information 

Seller: 
Type: 
Seller: 
Type: 
Seller: 
Type: 

AMENT GEORGE H 
NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deedl: 
Date: 
Deedl: 
Date: 
Deedl: 

04/29/1998 
/12820/ 660 

Price: 
Deed2:. 
Price: 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

$0 

I Exemption InfQrmation 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE·* 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=15+1501500352&cou... 5/3012007 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
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Real Property Search - Individual Report Page 1 of 1 

,Maryland Depar.tmentofAssessments and 'Taxation 
, BALTIMORE COUNTY 
,ReaIProper~v,DCI~aSearch, 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1513752090 

Owner Information 

Go Back 
~i~.lOCJ:'IJ!Jl 
~Sw~~.!!!:cb. 

!around Re.!1~ . 

l 
Owner Name: ROSANNA LLC Use: RESIDENTIAL 

Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 1694 JUSTIN DR Deed Reference: 1) /241Hi/ 56 
GAMBRILLS MD 21054-2013 2) 

Location 8r. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 

4608 TODD POINT LN 


4608 TODD POINT LN NES 

WATERFRONT 1200FT SE MERRITT AVE 


Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 

104 23 320 .4 3 Plat Ref: 


Town 

Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 


Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area county Use 


1954 920 SF 8,000.00 SF 34 


Stories Basement Type Exterior 

1 NO STANDARD UNIT BLOCK 


Value InformationI, I 
Base Value Phase-in Assessments 

Value As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2006 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 


Land: 85,000 144,000 

Improvements: 43,460 52,120 


Total: 128,460 196,120 151,013 173,566 

Preferential Land: o o o o 


,I..._______________________T.;..ra_n_s_f_e_r_l_n_fo_r_m_a_t_Io_n_________________________---'1: 
Seller: BROWN WENDY ANNE: Date: 06/30/2006 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: .124118/ 56 ,Deed2: 
Seller: PIRARO JAMES CARLO TRUSTEE Date: 12/27/2005 Price: '$0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENOTH Deedl: /23130/399 Deed2: 

,Seller: PIRARO JAMES CARLO Date: 03/20/2000 Price: $0 [
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /14364/331 Deed,2:, [ 

I. Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 

County 000 o o 

State 000 o o 

Municipal 000 o o 


Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

"' NONE* 

[' 
http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/detail.asp?accountnurnber=15+1513752090&~ou,.. 5/30/2007 

,!
.. ~ .rJ.. 

i 

i 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
http:8,000.00
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Real Property Search - Individual Report 	 .Pag~1 of 1 

Click herefor a plain text ADAcompliant screen. 
Go Back 

, MarYland Department of Assessments and'Taxation ~lew,~..AR
,BALTIMORECOUNTY . ' ,tl!J;lJIV.,Sej1rch
Real, Prope~~y.Dat"',Search, 

Grctl,!!1d Rent 

f 
;, 
i 

I 

tAccount Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1511000410 

Owner Information I I 
Owner Name: SOWINSKI STANLEY T 	 Use: RESIDENTIAL 

Principal Residence: YES' , i 
Mailing Address: 	 4610 TODD POINT LN Deed Reference: 1) /24629/ 133 t 

BALTIMORE MD 21219-1013 2) 

Location ,s. Structure Information 	 I I 
Premises Address Legal Description 
4610 TODD POINT LN .211 AC 

4610 TODD POINT LN ES 
WATERFRONT 440 NE MERRm LA 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
104 22 321 3 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area CountY Use 

1955 1,632 SF 9,333.00 SF 34 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
2 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

" 

Value Information I 
Base Value Phase-in Assessments 

Value As Of As Of As Of 

Land: 
Improvements: 

Total: 
Preferential Land: 

86,080 
78,590 

164,670 
o 

01/01/2006 
145,330 
144,070 
289,400 

o 

07/01/2006 

206,246 
o 

07/01/2007 

247,822 
o 

!......________________ T_ra_n_s_f_e_r_I_nf_o_r..,.m_a_t....io_n___________________ ________-.l1 
Seller: SOWINSKI STANLEY T Date: 10/16/2006 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Oeedl: /24629/133 Deed2: 
Seller: 

,Type: 
Seller: 
Type: 

KAULL ELMER S' 
IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deedl: 
Date: 
Deedl: 

02/03/1975 
/ 5506/ 330 

Price: '$22;000 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

I Exemption Information f 
Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2006 
o 
o 
o 

07/01/2007 
o 
o 
o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Rec.apture: 
Exempt Class: 

'" NONE '" 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp,-rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=15+1511 00041 O&cou... 5/30/2007 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp,-rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=15+1511
http:9,333.00
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Section 304, Use of Undersized Single-Family Lots [BCZR 1955; Bill No. 47­
1992] 

304.1 [Bill Nos. 64-1999; 28-2001] Except as provided in Section 4A03, a one­
family detached or semidetached dwelling may be erected on a lot having an area or 
width at the building line less than that required by the area regulations contained in these 
regulations if: 

A. Such lot shall have been duly recorded either by deed or in a validly approved 
subdivision prior to March 30,1955; 

B. All other requirements of the height and area regulations are complied with; and 

C. The owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the 
width and area requirements contained in these regulations. 

Section 307, Variances [BCZR 1955; Bill Nos. 107-1963; 32-1988; 2-1992; 9­
1996] 

307.1 The Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County and the County Board of 
Appeals, upon appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances 
from height and area regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign 
regulations only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar 
to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and where strict 
compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical 
difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in residential density beyond that 
otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as a result of any such 
grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such variance shall 
be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent ofsaid height, area, off­
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without 
injury to public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any 
other variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require 
public notice to be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a 
variance in the same manner as in the case ofa petition for reclassification. EN Any order 
by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board ofAppeals granting a variance shall 
contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or reasons for making 
such variance. 
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DIANA M. DAUSES 


5 Sipple Avenue 

Baltimore, Maryland 21236 


June 1,2007 ~IE(C HWlIEID) 
Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco JUN - 12007 
Administrator BALTiMORE COUNTY 
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County BOARD OF APPEALS
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 In the Matter of: fohn P. and Mary Ford, Legal Owners/Petitioners 
Case No: 06-397-SPH 

Dear Ms. Bianco: 

In accordance with the May 16, 2007 Notice of Deliberations, please find enclosed the 
original and three copies of Protestants' Closing Brief. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

ReSreCtfullY submittclt 
~--...... '\) ­~-~~~ 

Diana M. Dauses, Protestant/Interested Party, for 
Brenda Hutson, Tim Hutson and Wayne Foulke, 
Protestants and additional Interested Parties 

DMD/bkh 
Enclosures 
cc: 	 Ms. Margaret Brassil, Chair - County Board of Appeals 

Geofge Chagetas 
Karen Malecki 
Craig Schenning 
Amanda Schenning 
Laura Swann 
Mark Ford 
Stan Sowinski 
CBCA Commission 
Joseph Gqdlewski . _ 
Office of People's Counsel 
William J. Wiseman, III/Zoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director/PDM 



• • 

1
:' 

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
East S-ide of Todd Point Lane, 1,500' NW ' 
Of Centerline of Sandymount Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election District 
7th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
(4604 Todd Point Lane) 

* CASE NO. 06-397-SPH 
John P. and Mary E. Ford 

Legal Owners 

***** ***** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special 

Hearing for the property located at 4604 Todd Point Lane in the Sparrows Point area of 

Baltimore County. The Petition was filed by John P. and Mary E. Ford, Legal Owners. Special 

Hearing relief is requested pursuant under Sections 500.7 and 304.2 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to determine whether or not the Zoning CommissionerlDeputy 

Zoning Commissioner should approve construction of a dwelling on an undersized lot. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on March 7, 2006, for 15 days prior to 

the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a 

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" newspaper on March 7, 2006, to 

notify any interested persons ofthe scheduled hearing date. A Formal Demand for Heating was. 
, 

filed on December 14, 2005 by Wayne B. Foulke, Sr. (son of Elizabeth), an adjacent property 

owner. Pursuant to the statute, the case was set for hearing before this Commission on March 

23,2006. 

Applicable Law 

Section 500.7 ofthe B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings. 

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass 
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all 
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zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power 
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning 
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of 
any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in 
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations. 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) Comments are made part of the record of this 

case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Bureau of 

Development Plans Review dated March 7, 2006 and the Office of Planning dated March 3, 

2006, copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof. Although the property is 

within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, no comment was received from DEPRM. 

Interested Persons 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing were Karen Malecki, 

Mary Ford; John Ford, Craig Schenning, Amanda Schenning, Laura Swann, Mark Ford and Stan 

Sowinski, as well as George Chagetas, who prepared the site plan. Diana Dauses and Tim 

Hutson appeared at the hearing in opposition to the request and along with Wayne Foulke, Sr, 

submitted a letter in opposition to the request. People's Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, 

entered the appearance of his office in this case. 

Testimony and Evidence 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this request, is 

vacant, zoned DR 3.5 and contains 6,950 square feet. The Petitioner's request approval of the lot 

as an undersize building lot pursuant to Section 304 of the BCZR. There is no request for 

variance as the proposed home meets all County regulations. The Petitioners opined that the lot 

was created in 1950 by deed and both this and the adjoining lot sold as one parcel. 

2 
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The property is approximately 50 feet wide and is burdened with two County drainage 

and utility easements 13.5 and 15 feet in width. The proposed home will be only 20 feet wide so 

as to avoid these easements. See Petitioner's Exhibit 1. The Petitioner's opined that they had· 

approval of all County agencies including a review of floor plans and elevations by the Planning 

Office. 

Mr. Chagetas opined that the proposed home would be compatible with the neighborhood 

which he defined as the Merritt Shores area. He testified that 56 % of waterfront lots in this area 

had one home on a 50-foot wide lot. He further noted that four homes were recently built in the 

area on 50-foot wide lots for which the County granted variances. He noted that there is no more 

land to purchase to meet the lot width and lot area required under the DR 3.5 regulations. 

Mr. Sowinski, a nearby resident, presented a petition signed by himself and five 

neighbors supporting building a home on the subject lot on the basis'that "the lot at 4604 Todd 

Point Lane is a public nuisance". See Petitioner's Exhibit 4. He explained that as a vacant lot 

the property was used as a dump by the residents, and had become a lover's lane to the detriment 

of the full time residents of the area. 

The protestants, who are adjacent property owners, testified that the various owners of the 

subject lot have not properly maintained the lot, pointed out that there has never been a house on 

the lot, and described in some detail the sink holes and drain pipes leading from the road to the 

waterfront which are buried on the lot. They noted that similar requests have been turned down 

by the County starting in 1999. 

3 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

The initial inquiry must be the allegation by the protestants that this same case has been 

presented and denied in the past. If so, the request must be denied on the basis of the doctrine of 

res judicata. The protestants cite Case Nos. 99-210-A and 03-166-A. 

Case No. 99-21O-A was heard by Commissioner Schmidt who denied the request for 

approval of an undersized lot and associated setback variances stating that the lot was inherently 

too small and burdened by the drainage easements. Apparently the proposed home encroached 

onto the two drainage easements which caused the County to oppose the request. After the 

Commission's decision, the Petitioner amended their request for a smaller home which would 

not encroach on the easements in a Motion to Reconsider. The Zoning Commissioner denied 

this request as well. This decision was then appealed to the Board of Appeals who also denied 

the request in a lengthy opinion which focused to a great degree on the fact that a building permit 

had been issued for a home on the lot. However, in regard to the merits of the case the Board 

opined that the lot in question is simply too small, the lot too narrow, coupled with the easement, 

to accommodate the structure proposed. I under~tand that the home proposed at the Board had 

been narrowed to avoid requesting setback variances. 

This same home was then proposed in Case No. 03-166-A which was denied by the 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner on the basis that this same request had been denied by the Board 

of Appeals. Consequently, he denied the request under the doctrine of res judicata. 

As far as I can tell, I am being asked to approve the identical request, which like the prior 

Commissioners I must deny on the basis of the doctrine of res judicata. No evidence was 

presented to me to make me believe that the subject proposal was in any way different from that 

turned downby the Zoning Commissioner in the Motion for Reconsideration in 1999, the Board 

4 
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of Appeals in 1999 and the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's in 2002. I would also point out to 

the Petitioner's that Zoning Commissioners are bound by the decision of the Board of Appeals. 

The only relief I can envision for the 'Petitioner's is for the Board to reverse itself on appeal. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the 

Petitioners' request for special hearing and variance should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this l:;:t day of April 2006, that the Petitioner's request for Special Hearing relief 

requested pursuant under Sections 500.7 and 304.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.), to determine whether or not the Zoning Corrirnissioner should approve construction 

of a dwelling on an undersize lot, be and is hereby DENIED . 

. Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSION R 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JVM:dlw 

5 




• • 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 7, 2006 

Department of Permits & Development 

Management 


FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kenne~upervisor . 

Bureau ofDevelopment Plans Review 


SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting . 

For March 6, 2006 

Item~~J;gfl~' 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 

and we have the following comment(s). 


The minimum right-of-way for all public roads in Baltimore County is 40-feet. t,/' 
Show the future right-of-way for Todd Pointe Lane centered on existing 20-foot right-of-way. 
Setback shall be adjusted accordingly. 

The base flood elevation for this site is 904 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is lOA feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) ofresidential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this proj ect. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of 
B.O.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the county. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 397-030n006.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DA.1'I:: i,M;arCl,l :};~,20,o.~ 


Department ofPennits and ~. 'i., C~~ ;..,) L:~ ,i \/ i;:~, I;) 

Development Management 


r\-..,-...,", 

i.;,..!Uu 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office ofP1anning , 
 i . 

.SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-397- Special Hearing 

The Office ofPlanning has reviewed the subject request and has detennined that the petitioner does not own 
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does meet 
the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. Additionally, there appears to be several existing 
undersized lots in the neighborhood As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner'S request. 

Ifthe petitioner'S request is granted, the following condition shall apply to the proposed dwelling: 

Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance any building . 
permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and 
architectural detail as that ofthe existing dwellings in the area. 

. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, ,please 
contact Amy Mantay with the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

CMlLL 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive' Zoning Commissioner 

April 5, 2006 

John P. Ford, Jr. 

Mary E. Ford 

1368 Oak Point School 

Wyoming, Delaware 19934 


Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 06·397·SPH 
Property: 4604 Todd Point.Lane 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ford: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above.captioned caSe. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any party may file 
an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the. Order to the Department of Permits and Development 
Management. If you require additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our 
appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. .. 

Very truly yours, 

.~.\J-~ 
John V. Murphy 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

JVM:dlw 

Enclosure 


c: Mark Ford, 9206 Todd Avenue, Ft. Howard, MD 21052 
. Karen Malecki, 2206 Maple Road,.Baltimore, MD 21219 

Craig S. and Amand~ M. Schenning, 1194 N. Carroll St., Hampstead, MD 21074 
Laura A. Swann. 1116 Elm Road, Baltimore, MD 21227 
George Chagetas, 8013 Neighbors Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21237 
Stan Sowinski, 4610 Todd Point Lane, Baltimore, MD 21219 
Diana Dauses, 5 Sipple Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21236 
Tim Hutson, 7707 Sparrows Point Blvd., Baltimore, MD 21236 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission:-,180?,estStreet, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401 
People's Counsel; Dennis Kennedy, PDM; ~ile . 

County Courts Building 140I Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 1Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
. www.baltimorecountyonline.inlo . 

www.baltimorecountyonline.inlo


- .....• 

Petition for Special Hearing 

'. 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property lo~ated at '-Ii()i/ TbOO PD,,.,,.- L AtV/E 
which is. presently zoned b. R. 1.s' 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of PermitS and'De~eiopment Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Speciaf Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve .' 

~<cC. '3 O~ - z.. (.3 C. c::..R... 

CONSTR-vc..T(c:J"-.j or:: A O\AJecf....,(IVC? ON AN UNOcR.;S{Ze: LOT, 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

i Co 

~ ~A~~~----------------------~T~el~ep~h-o-ne~N~o--, 

State Zip Code ~ Ci 

~~ 
i ~ 

w 

a No.·"<t' 
f'i!i!!t! 9 '5/91 I. ~ rf.r R · d B ""ate __:zI_,_o_'_O_G.-__eVlewe :y ______ .., 

IMie do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
IS the subject of this Petition. 

'N.me-Type~ p~ l 

Name· Type or Print· .. 

9n1hn tr~ 

City State 

Representative to be Contacted; 

Nam 

Z206' {oDD AvWelf. 
ddress . Telephone No. 

~/.)I()WAgD mo, -2l of.2.. 
City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ______--­

::rr­



., 


ZONNING DESCRIPTION 

4&OLt ""TO D 0 POt NT L.AIVG 

BEGINNING at point on the east side of Todd Point Lane on which property 
fronts which is 20.00 feet of right~way width wide at the distance of 1 ,500 
feet northwest to the centerline of the nearest intersecting street,Sandymount 
Road 50.00 feet of right-of way width wide.Thence the following 
courses and distances. 

N. 67 0 52' 38" E. 135.00 ft., S.16 0 23' 05" E. 50.25 ft., 
S. 67 0 52' 38" W. 143.00 Ft., N.7 0 31' 22" W. 51.67 ft. 
to the place of beginning as recorded in Deed 
Liber 18117, Folio 25. 
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NOTICE OF ZONING 
H~RING 

The' Zoning Commissioner I 

• of Baltimore County, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act; 

and'Reguiations, of Balti-I 

more County will hold al 

public hearing in Towson, 

Maryland on, 'the propertyj 


, identified herein as follows: I 

, -, I 
, Case: f06-397-SPH " 

4604,Todd PointLane . I 
East. side, of, Todd POint, 
lane at the distance of" 
.I,5001eet nor:thwest of the~ 
c~nterline .of sanilymoU~VI
Road , 
15th Election' District . • 
7th.coun'ciimanic District I 
l.egal Owrier(s):' Mary E. & J 
John' P. Ford, Jr, " 

,Special Hearing: to Pllrmlt j 
construction ,of a'dwelling • 
on,an,undersized lot., " 'I 
Hearing: Thursday, Marc~ I 
23, 2006 ,at 10:00 a.m.,.j
Room 407, County' Cour1s , 
,BUilding, ~01 ~OSIBY Ave-,; 
,nue, Towso~ ~1204. , I 
WilUAM j. WISEMAN,IIII 
Zoning Commissioner' for I 

•Baltimore County .•,' '. 
i NOTES: (1),Heariligs'are, 
, Handicapped' ]'AC,cesSible:'1 
,lor special, accommoda­
•tions Please Contact' the 
,Zoning Commissioner:s Of­
fice at (410) 887-3868, 

, 	 (2) For information con-, 
eerning the'· File and/or 
Hearing, Contact the Zon­
ing Review Office at (410) 
887-3391. '_ 
JT .3/627 Mar. 7:.' ,86864 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

____3_,1..--'C4~I_" 20_0to 

TIllS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of __'__,successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

3 ,6On _--L........!...+_,20~ 


~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Tunes 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster IReporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




, 

FORMAL DEMAND 


FORBEARING 

UNDl:re..stZGO LCJrCASENUMBER: __________________ 

L/.cPO'-l F{t::..,o.. 4c;,O::L ',eOD PC (NT LI'I
Address: . 

Petitioner( s ):Je.h 11 'p, 'FC,v{ s.... ~ Ivl Of' yF(J Y'd. 

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

I/We W4(t"1;. 6. hu lie e ~~ (jop 0/ £l;,4:6eil..) 
Name - Type or Print 

of( ) Legal Owner OR () Resident 

Address 

City , State Zip Code 

Telephone Number 

which is located approximately Allr4(t!tvC . feet from the 
properly, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter. 
AT1'lU~llIm IS I'HI! UI!QtJlltnD I)IU"~USSING 111m FOit THIS 
DnHAND. 

Date 



• • • 
Department of PermitsId 

Development Management 
 Baltimore County 

DirectOr's Office James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director Counry Office Building 


III W Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 


February 24; 2006 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing. in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 06-397 -SPH 
4604 Todd Point Lane 
East side of Todd Point Lane at the distance of 1,500 feet northwest of the centerline of 

. Sandymount Road 

15th Election District-7th Councilmanic District 


. Legal Owners: Mary E. & John P. Ford, Jr.. 


Special Hearing to permit construction of a dwelling on an undersized lot. 

Hearing: Thursday, March 23, 2006 @ 10:00 a.m., Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 

~;f~tn~:4. 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK: raj 

C: 	 Mr. & Mrs. John P. Ford, Jr., 1368 Oak Point School Road, Wyoming, DE 19934 

Mr. Mark Ford, 9206 Todd Avenue, Ft. Howard, MD 21052 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MARCH 8, 2006. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNINO THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT· 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT:410-887-3391. 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltirriorecountyonline.info 
N. 
'"-:Jd Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baltirriorecountyonline.info


_JL.--_71---_0

APPEJ-\L SIGN POSTING REQUEST 

CASE NO. 06-397-SPH',(,/'. 


4604 TODD POINT ROAD 


15TH ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 5/10/2006 

i' 

. ATTACHMENT - (Plan to accomp~ny;Petition - Petitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**** 


CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


TO: 	 Baltimore County Board of Appeals 

400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 

Towson, MD 21204 


Attention: Kathleen Bianco 
Administrator 

CASE NO.: 06-397-SPH 

LEGAL OWNER: \ JOHN P. & MARY E. FORD 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property 
located at: 

4604 TODD POINT LANE 

--"-w_,,2006. 

(Print Name) 



• 	 , 

([ount~ ~oetrb of J\JlJltetls of ~et1timort .GIoUm!! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

April 5,2007 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 06-397-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: JOHN P. AND MARY E. FORD 
Legal Owners /Petitioners 4604 Todd Point Lane 

15th Election District; 7th Councilmanic District 

4112/06 -D.Z.C. 's Order in which requested zoning relief was DENIED. 

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, MAY 2. 2007 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Appellants !Petitioners : John P. and Mary E. Ford, Jr. 

George Chagetas 
Karen Malecki 
Craig Schenning 
Amanda Schenning 
Laura Swann 
Mark Ford 
Stan Sowinski 

." 

Protestants Diana Dauses 
Tim Hutson 
Wayne Foulke Sr. 

CBCA Commission 
Joseph Godlewski . 

Office ofPeople's Counsel 
William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



•dtOlutft! ~oarb of !,pptals of ~a1timo~01ountl! 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

May 16,2007 

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
JOHN P. AND MARY E. FORD - Legal Owners !Petitioners 

Case No-06-397-SPH 

Having heard this matter on 5/02/07, public deliberation has been scheduled for the following date Itirrie: 

DATE AND TIME WEDNESDAY, JUNE 27. 2007 at 9:30 a,m. 

LOCATION 	 Hearing Room 48, Basement, Old Courthouse 

NOTE: Closing briefs are due on Friday, June 1,2007 
(Original and three [31 copies) 

NOTE: ALL PUBLIC DELIBERATIONS ARE OPEN SESSIONS; HOWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS NOT 
REQUIRED. A WRITTEN OPINION IORDER WILL BE ISSUED BY "rHE BOARD AND A COPY SENT 
TO ALL PARTIES. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Appellants !Petitioners 	 : John p, and Mary E. Ford, Jr. 

George Chagetas 

Karen Malecki 

Craig Schenning 

Amanda Schenning 

Laura Swann 

Mark Ford 

Stan Sowinski 


Protestants 	 Diana Dauses 
Tim Hutson 
Wayne Foulke Sr. 

CBCA Commission 

Joseph Godlewski 


Office ofPeople's Counsel 
William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 

Copy to: 5-2-6 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Pape, 
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CERTIFICATE OF POST1NG 

Petitioner/Developer: llA.Ae{ £.. ~. 
:::r0,H..} Or (D~b -:r(2. . 

.---~ .=:..:.-- ~--.--

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Otlice Building, Room 111 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certifY under the penalties of peIjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at . . 1&D1 --/<:>'1::>)) fbi WI LAIlf 

This sign(s) were posted on__-<./ft....:.·-ff;;;;j-""~~...L1+1--';.~DD:::::-...:!:..(p____ 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

--f.d!::.~~~ 3/CtJ () £.t, 

el' and Date) 

Sign Poster 
16 Salix Court 

Address 
Balto. Md 21220 
(443-629 3411) 





Department of PerPlits ~. .tII 
Develoyment Management Baltimore County 

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive Development Processing 
TImothy M. Kotroco. Director Couney Office Building· 


III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, ,vIa ryland 21204 


March 13, 2006 

John P. Ford 
Mary E. Ford 

1368 Oak Point School Road 

Wyoming, DE 19934 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ford: 

RE: Case Number: 06-397-SPH, 4604 Todd Point Lane 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 15, 2006. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on tt},is case. All' comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 

Mark Ford ·9206 Todd Avenue Ft. Howard 21052 


Visit the County's Website at www.baltirnorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Pape, 

www.baltirnorecountyonline.info


S

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor I IRobert L. Flanagan, Secretary 

Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
StateHlotnimu 

Adminlstr~i~~~' '"J 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: '2. "Z 3 . 6L 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No·3' 7 J K. f1 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Ms. Matthews: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is .:....~___~~___ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.marylandroads.com 

" 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


altimore CountyF~re Department 

James T SlIIlIh, J,:, COlllltv Execlilil'e700 East Joppa Road 
Johll J. Hohmall, Chief Towson, Maryland 21286- 5 500 

Tel: 4 ! 0-887-4500 

county Office Building, Room III February 28,2006 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting of: February 27,2006 

Item No.: 387, 388, 389, 390, 391,.392, 394, 395, 396, 397, 398,. 399, 400, 
401; 402, 403, 404, 405 and 406 

Pursuant to your request, the referencedplan(s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
correc or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

The Fire Marshalls Office nas· no comments at this time. 

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman 
Fire Marshal's Office 
Phone(O)4l0-887-488l 
Mail Stop - 1102F 

cc: File 

.Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycleo Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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BAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

APR 03 2006 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco . . ZONING C. " ~' . 
FROM: Jeff Livingston, DEPRM - Development Coordination 01~1it/SSIONER 
DATE: April 1, 2006 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 06-397-SPH 
Address 4604 Todd Point Lane 

(Ford Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 27, 2006 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection· and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

--=..;=-- The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comp'ly with the Regulations for the 
\ Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 

33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

_.__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

~ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
, Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and· 

other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
·LDA regulations must be met on this site. Impervious surface area is limited to 25% .of 
the lot's area, and 15% tree cover must be met and maintained on site. Buffer 
Management Area regulations also apply. 

Reviewer: K. Brittingham Date: March 28, 2006 

S :\Devcoord\zA C 06-397 .docS: \Devcoord\zA C 06-397 .doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 7, 2006 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

~.... 
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor . 

Bureau of Developmerit Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting . 
For March 6,2006 . 

Item~2.t::v 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has· reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The minimum right-of-way for all public roads in Baltimore County is' 40-feet. 
Show the future right-of-way for Todd Pointe Lane centered on existing 20-foot right-of-way. 
Setback shall be adjusted accordingly. 

The base flood elevation for this site is 904 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is lOA feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of 
B.O.c.A. International Building Code adopted by the county. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 397-03072006.doc 



BALTIMORE COU~TY, MARYLAND 

I 
/INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DA,q)F}:CMarch 3.;.,..20p~ 
Department ofPennits and ~\t. tJVtlJ 
Development Management' 

MAR ij 8 2006 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office ofPlanning 


SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6~397~ Special Hearing 

/ 	 The Office ofPlanning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner does not own 
sufficient adjoining land to confonn to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does meet 
the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. Additionally, there appears to be several existing 
undersized lots in the neighborhood. As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner's request. 

If the petitioner's request is granted, the following condition shall apply to the proposed dwelling: 

Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance any building 
pennit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and 
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Amy Mantay with the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: 
--~-+~~~~~~~~~~~ 

CMILL 



·­
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 

4804 Todd Point Lane; E/S Todd Point Lane, 
1,500' NW c/line Sandymount Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election & i h Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): John & Mary Ford * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

06-397-SPH 

* 

* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter apd the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. C@£e Qbx ;)1 ~rMmlQ(l
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

t(D)ali s. UerruiI"O 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2nd day of March, 2006, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Mark Ford, 9206 Todd Avenue, Ft. Howard, MD 21052, 

Representative for Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVED .fvlee-tLl'g cJ Irflotr!l!JJ1 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN MAR02_ 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

pe~... 
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May 11,2006 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 06-397-SPH 
Property: 4604 Todd Point Lane 
Baltimore County, MD 
Owners: John P. Ford, Jr. & Mary E. Ford 

Mr. William J. Wiseman, ill 
Zoning Commissioner 
Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Dept. of Permits and Development Program 
County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 
Towson,MD 21204 

Dear Sirs: 

Pursuant to the decision by Deputy Zoning Commissioner, John V. Murphy, denying 

a variance for building permit on the above property, and his letter advising that any 

Party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 

Department ofPermits and Development Management, we, the owners of subject 

Property, request a hearing of appeal to this decision. 

,D_d' Pka
JOJ.::;;r.· ;/i--' RECEIVED 

17l·~f?-~ 
Mary E. ForK 

HW 1·0200S

per.f5;i 



J 

Department of Permits -:». 

Development Managem:P 
 Baftimore County•

Jallles T Smith, JI:. COUlllY ExecutiveDireccor's Office 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director County Office Building 


II 1 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Ma~yland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 


May 22,2006 

John P. Ford, Jr. 

Mary E. Ford 

1368 Oak Point School 

Wyoming, Delaware 19934 


Dear Mr. & Mrs. Ford: . 

RE: Case: 06-397-SPH, 4604 Todd Point Lane 

Please be advised that this office received your appeal of the above-referenced 
case was filed in this office on May 10, 2006. All materials relative to the case have 
been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questiol1s concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

l :c;r/), 
... ~'Y1(. i,/.-OU> 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 
. Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 


People's Cou nsel 

Mark Ford, 9206 Todd Point Lane, Ft. Howard 21052 

Karen Malecki, 2206 Maple Road, Baltimore 21219 

Craig & Amanda Schenning, 1194 N. Carroll Street,Hampstead 21074 

Laura Swann, 1116 Elm Road, Baltimore 21227 

George Chagetas, 8013 Neighbors Avenue, Baltimore 21237 

Stan Sowinski, 4610 Todd Point Lane, Baltimore 21219 

Diana Duases, 5 Sipple Avenue, Baltimore 21236 . 

Tim Hutson, 7707 Sparrows Point Blvd., Baltimore 21236 

CBCA Commission, 1804 W. Street, Ste. 100, Annapolis 21401 


. Visit the Counry's Website at www.baltimorecounryonline.info 

Prt'!ted on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecounryonline.info
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APPEAL 

PetitionJor Special Hearing 

4604 Todd Point Lane· 


Eastside of Todd Point Ln. 1,500' NW centerline of SandymountRd. 

15th Elec~ion Di~trict - th Councilmanic Di~trict .. ' 

Legal Owners: John P. & Mary E. ForeF 

Case No.: 06-397~SPH 

,I Application for Undersized Lot (Original request) November 18, 2001f 
Jormal Demand for Hearing - December 14, 20~'bY Wayne Foulke, Sr. 

fi>etition for Special Hearing (February 15, 2006) 

/ZoningDescription of Property 

~tice of Zoning Hearing (February 24, 2006) 

~ifi2ation of p~blication (The Jeffersonian 

/c~ificate of Posting (March 7, 2006) by Martin Ogle, 

~ntryOf Appearance by People's Cou~sel (March 2, 200~) 

~titioner(S) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

• Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None in File 

/Citizen(S} Sign-In Sheet ....:·O~e. Shee~ 
Zoning Advisory Committee Commentsr~0~~~I"~R('" 

petitio~Xhibit .. ." 


.~ Site Plan submitted with a . 

Flood Insurance Rate Map 


. Photograph Addendum 

V. " Letter dated March 21, ,.,,..r,..,.!!,:·"",",,"".' 

Protestants' Exhibits None in File, . 
I 
! 

'I 

\V1iscell~ous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 

i~ _ Storm Water Management'Reservation I Map 

! 0r.' 
I 3. 

4. 
~. 

. :~V5.1 Opinion from Boarq of Appeals 

i '..
II ' 

l/Deputy ZOfling Commissioner's Order (DENIED - April 12, 2006) 

I 


vf"otice ofAppeal received on May 1 0,2006 from Mr. & Mrs. John Ford, Jr. 


p: People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 

. Zoning CommisSioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner 


~TimothYKotroco, Director of PDM 

-t Mark Ford, 9206 Todd Point Lane, Ft. Howard 21052 
"' i~ Karen Malecki, 2206 Maple Road, Baltimore 21219 

~ . " <::.. 

) t ~ .f is.a.ur.a..SwOlili, 1:116 Elrtl Road, 6altimllce21227 
~ George C~ag~tas. 8013 Neig~bors Avenu~, Baltimore-21237 

..~. .~ ~'. S~an SOWinski, 461.0 Todd POint Lan~, Baltimore 21219 
~ ":J-... D,lana Duases, 5 Sipple Avenu~, Baltimore 2.1236 
~.~. Tim Hutson, 7707 Sparrows POint Blvd., Baltimore 21236 . 1 ~ 
date sent May 22, 2006, kIm 

~~~ 
. '. 

March 7, 2006) . 

~S~~~ 

\~P-$""'",,,,,,,,'" 

.. .... ·.·.c; 

'. 

. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law 03-166-A 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law 99-21 O-A 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law 03-166-A 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law 99-210-A 

Letter dated December 13, 2005 from Ms. Dauses & Ms. Hutson . .Letter from House Numbers& Street Addresses dated December30;200S, 

. ." ____ . 
/;"'0 LA- LICe 

.. 
;2. q, ( 02 

. 
Craig & Amanda Schenning, 1194 N. Carroll Street, Hampstead 21074 

. 
...... 

. <: .d':.J.:;1J~•.... .... 
...J (J...,; ; . 

/' 
CBCACommission, 1804 W. Street, Ste, 100. Annapolis 21401.4\;:?o9 
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NOTICE OF CItil TRACK ASSIGNMENT AND SC~ULING ORDER 

CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
CIVIL ASSIGNMENT OFFICE 

COUNTY COURTS BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE 


P.O. BOX 6754 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-6754 


Baltimore County Board Of Appeals Assignment Date: 02/14/08 
Attn: Kathleen C. Bianco, 
,Old Courthouse Rm 49, 400 
Towson MD 21204 

Case Title: In the Matter of JohnP Ford, et al 
Case No: 03-C-07-012133 AA 

The above case has been assigned to the EXPEDITED APPEAL TRACK. Should you 
have any questions concerning your track assignment, please contact: JOy M 
Keller at (410) 887-3233. 
You must notify this Coordinator within 15 days of the receipt of this Order 
as to any conflicts with the following dates: 

SCHEDULING ORDER 

1. Motions to Dismiss under MD. Rule 2-322 (b) are due by: ...... '.' .. 02/29/08 
2; . All Motions (excluding.Motions in Limine) are due by ........... 05/08/08 
.). " TRIAL DATE is .................................................. 06/17/08 

Civil Non-Jury Trial; Start Time: 09:30AM; To Be Assigned: 1/2 HOUR ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL 

Honorable John Grason Turnbull II 
Judge 

PostPonement Pol i'cy: No postponements of dates under thi s order wi 11 be approved except for undue hardshi p or emergency s ituat ions, 
All requests for postponement must be submitted in writing with a copy to all counsel/parties involved, All requests for 
postponement must be approved by the Judge, 

Settlement Conference (Room 507): All counsel and their clients MUST attend the settlement conference in person. All insurance 
representatives MUST attend this conference in person as well, Failure to attend may result in sanctions by the Court, Settlement 
hearing dates may be continued by Settlement Judges as long as trial dates are not affected, (Call [410J 887-2920 for more 
i'nformation, ) 

Special Assistance Needs: If you, a party represented by you, or a witness to be called on behalf of that party need an 
accommodation under the Americans with Disabil ities Act, please contact the Civil Assignment Office at (410)-887-2660 or use the 
Court's TDD line, (4l0) 887-3018, or the Voice/TDD M,D, Relay Service, (800) 735-2258, 

" . .. ~ 

Voluntary Dismissal: Per Md, Rule 2-506, after 'an ans\,,/er or motion for summary judgment,is filed, a plaintiff may dism'iss an action 
without l~ave of court by filing a stipulation of dismissal signed by all parties who have appeared in the action The stipulation 
shall be filed with the Clerk's Office, Also. ess otherwise provided by stipulation or order of court. the dismissing party is 
responsible for all costs of the action, 

Court Costs: All court costs MUST be paid on the date of the settlement conference or trial, 

Camera Phones Prohibited: Pursuant to Md Rule 16-109 b,3" cameras and recording equ 'fe"'str,ictly proh;bf~,n cour~rooms 
~!~,.--.~" '~1W 

FEB 15 2C] 

BALTIMORE CUU;,rfY 
BOARD OF APPEAL':J 



a'nd ~djaCent hallways. This means that cam~cell phones should not be brought with YOu~the day of your hearing to the Courthouse, 
'. , 

cc:' Office Of Administrative Heari 
cc: Matthew JParr Esq 

"Issue Date 02/14/08 
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QIountu ~oarb of l\pptals of ~a1timo~ (!lounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE . 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

November 1,2007 

MATTHEW J. PARR, ESQUIRE 
Law Office of Matthew J. Parr, LLC 
583 Frederick Road - IB 
Baltimore, MD 21228 

RE: 	 Circuit Court Civil Action No. 03-C-07-12133 
Petition for Judicial Review 
John P. and Mary E. Ford, 
Board of Appeals Case No.: 06-397-SPH 

Dear Mr. Parr: 

In accordance with the Maryland Rules, the County Board of Appeals is required to 
submit the record of proceedings of the Petition for Judicial Review, which you have taken to the 
Circuit Court for Baltimore Couilty in the above-entitled matter, within sixty days. The cost of 
the transcript of the record must be paid by you and must be paid in time to transmit same to the 
Circuit Court within the sixty day timeframe, as stated in the Maryland Rules. 

The Court Reporter that you need to contact to obtain the transcript and make 
arrangement for payment is as follows: 

CAROLYNPEATT 
TELEPHONE: 410- 486-8209 
HEARING DATE(S): May 2, 2007 

This office has also notified Ms. Peatt that a transcript on the above captioned matter is due by 
December 26.2007. for filing in the Circuit Court. A copy of your Petition, which includes your 
telephone number, has been provided to the Court Reporter, which enables her to contact you for 
payment provisions. 

Enclosed is a copy ofthe Certificate ofNotice.. 

Very truly yours, 

~J3J~ 
Linda B. Fliegel 
Legal Secretary 

Ilbf 
Enclosure 
c: 	 Carolyn Peatt, Court Reporter 


Dianna Dauses 

John P and Mary E. Ford 


Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
on Recvcled Paoer 
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Olountu ~oarh of l\ppeals of ~a1timott Cl1ountl! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


November 1,2007 

Diana M. Dauses 
5 Sipple Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21236 

Dear Ms. Dauses: 

RE: Circuit Court Civil Action No. 3-C-07-12133 
Petition for Judicial Review 
John P. and Mary Ford 
Board ofAppeals Case No.:06-397-SPH 

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the Maryland Rules, that a Petition for 
Judicial Review was filed on October 22, 2007 in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, and 
received in the Board of Appeals on October 26, 2007, from the decision of the County Board 
of Appeals rendered in the above matter. Any party wishing to oppose the petition must file a 
response within 30 days after the date ofthis letter, pursuant to the Maryland Rules. 

Please note that any documents filed in this matter, including, but not limited to, any 
other Petition for Judicial Review, must be flied under Civil Action No. 3-C-07-12133. 

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice. 

Very truly yours, 

~3~ 

Linda B. Fliegel 
Legal Secretary 

/lbf 
Enclosure 

C: 	 Jo1m T. Hutson & Brenda Hutson 
Wayne Foulke/George Chagetas/Karen Malecki 
Craig Schenning and Arnand Schenning 
Laura Swann/Mark Ford/Stan Sowinski 
CBCA Commission 
Joseph Godlewski 
Peter M. Zimmerman, People's Counsel 
William J. Wiseman, III/Zoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, DirlPlanning 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Dir.PDM 
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II IN THE CIRCUIT COURT * 
1 I FDR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 

IPETITION OF: 

JOHN P. AND MARY E. FORD 
 * 
4046 TODD POINT LANE 

BALTIMORE, MD 21219 
 * 
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE OPINION OF * 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS CIVIL ACTION 

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * NO. C-07-12133 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON A VENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204,
I * 

* 

I 
II IN THE MATTER OF: 


JOHN P. AND MARY FORD I­* 0::: 
('oJ ::::>4046 TODD POINT LANE Cl 

W M 
BALTIMORE, MD 21219 l-! ­-l 8>­

-x* u... N" 
:::> ::::> 

:::II: (")0 

15TH 0 0- ::::uELECTION DISTRICT % uw 
7TH * <!. uiC:::COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT Cl - XOI t-~Lt.J* :::=-- u...1-; 

.te(CASE NO.: 06-397-SPH 
> 0 0--­
w % 
c..:' ffi~~* ' L;. *~* * * * * * * * * 
Ct:. = c--.I ~.:~I 

J 

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE 

rMadam Clerk: 

Pursuant to the Provisions of Rule 7-202(d) of the Maryland Rules, the County Board of I 
I " , 
I Appeals of Baltimore County has given notice by mail of the filing of the Petition for Judicial I 
IReview to the representative of every party to the proceeding before it; namely: 
I' , 

MATTHEW J. PARR, ESQUIRE 

Law Office of Matthew J. Parr, LLC 

583 Frederick Road - 1 B 

Baltimore, MD 21228 


I 
JOHN P. and MARY E. FORD i 

4046 Todd Point Lane IBaltimore, MD 21219 I' 



I' , 	 •IJOHN AND MARY FORD_ 	 I
2 

I	
BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO. 06-397-SPH 

CIRCUlTCOURTCASE NO.: 3-C-07-12133 


I 
DIANNA DAUSES, Protestant/Interested Party 


5 Sipple A venue ' 

Baltimore, MD 21236 
 I 

BRENDA HUTSON, Protestant/Interested Party 
7707 Sparrows Point Boulevard 
Baltimore, MD 21219 I 

I 

JOHN TIMOTHY HUTSON, Protestant/Interested Party 

7707 Sparrows Point Boulevard 

Baltimore, MD 21219 


WAYNE FOULKE, Protestant/Interested Party 

2912 Ritchie Avenue 

Baltimore, MD 21219 


A copy of said Notice is attached hereto and prayed that it may be made a part hereof. 

'~1(3.J~ 
Linda B. Fliegel, Legal Secretary 
County Board ofAppeals, Room 49 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 (410-887-3180) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /"d!: day of November, 2007, a copy of the 
foregoing Certificate of Notice has been mailed to: MattbewJ. Parr, Esquire, Law Office of 
Matthew J. Parr, LLC, 583 Frederick Road - IB, Baltimore, MD 21228, John P. and Mary E. 
Ford, 4046 Todd Point Lane, Baltimore, MD 21219, Dianna Dauses, Interested Party/ 
Protestant, 5 Sipple Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21236, Brenda Hutson, Interested Party/ Protestant, 
7707 Sparrows Point Boulevard, Baltimore, MD 21219, John Timothy Hutson, Interested Party/ 
Protestant, 7707 Sparrows Point Boulevard, Baltimore, MD 21219, Wayne Foulke, Interested 
Party/Protestant, 2912 Ritchie Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21219 . 

. ~~.~~j~"'" ~...~ 
Linda B. Fliegel, Legal Secretary 
County Board of Appeals, Room 49 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 (410-887-3180) 

I 

I 



., 
..! .altimore County, Marylan'l 

OFFICE OE, PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

. Room 47, Old CourtHouse 
400 Washington Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204. 

410-887-2188 

Fax: 410-823-4236 


CAROLE 	 S. DEMILIO 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN Deputy People's Counsel 

People's Counsel 

April 25, 2007 

\tRVJEID) 
Margaret Brassil, Chair 

APR 25 2007County Board ofAppeals 

400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 
 BALTIMORE COUNT'( 
Towson, MD 21204 BOARD OF APPEAL~ . 

Hand-delivered 

Re: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

John Ford and Mary Ford - Petitioners 

4604 Todd Point Lane 

Case No.: 06-397-SPH 


. Dear Ms. Brassil: 

This case is scheduled for May 2, 2007 upon Petitioners' appeal of the Deputy Zoning 
Commissioner's CDZC)denial dated April 12, 2006 of a special hearing to build a residence on an 

'undersized lot in a D.R. 3.5 Zone. The lot is 6,950 square feet instead of the minimum 10,000 
square feet, and the lot width is about 51 feet instead of 70 feet, based on the requirements in the 
chart under BCZR IB02.3.C. . 

The case actually should have been filed as a variance case in light of the deviation from 
the minimum requirements. In any event, as shown by the attached exhibits introduced at the 
hearing before DZC John V. Murphy, the Board of Appeals denied essentially the same request 
in Case No. 99-21O-A, Cignal Development Corporation and Michael Schultz dated October 29, 
1999. There was no further appeal of that case. Subsequently, Michael Schultz along with 
Antoinette Schultz filed a request for a somewhat narrower house in CaSe 03-166-A, which 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner Kotroco denied on November 20, 2002 based on res judiccta. The 
Schultzes did not appeaL They then sold the property to the present Petitioners, as shown by the 
attached SDA T computer printout. 

The present petitioners have made essentially the same request, without bothering to 
request a variance. DZC Murphy denied it based on res judicata. It appears to us that his 



• • ~. Margaret Brassil, Chair 
April 25, 2007 
Page 2 

decision is correct. The seminal zoning case on this iss'ue is Whittle v. Board of Zoning Appeals 
211 Md. 36 (1956). Here, the same property is involved and the same essential relief sought here 
as in the earlier cases. The format of the special hearing does not change the substance of the 
case. Nor does the succession of ownership, as zoning law addresses the use of the land and does 
not depend on the identity of the owner. It is also noteworthy, in addition, that owners of the, 
nearby properties who appeared at the DZC hearing here have participated in the earlier cases. 

The Court of Appeals' qUC.te9 Whittle, supra, in another zoning case, Wood'lawn Area 
'Cit. Ass'n v. Board of County Com'is,24l Md 187 (1966), quoting 

"The general rule, where the question has arisen, seems to be that after the 
lapse of such time as may be speCified by the ordinance, a zoning appeals board may 
consider and act upon a new application for a special permit previously denied, but 
that it may properly grant such a permit only if there has been a substantial change 
in conditions .. * * * This rule seems to rest not strictly on the doctrine of res 
judicata, but upon the proposition that it would be arbitrary for the board to arrive 
at the opposite conclusions on substantially the same state of facts and the same 
law." Emphasis supplied. 

, The Court of Appeals discussed the applicability of res judicata to administrative proceedings 
generally in Batson v. Shiflett 325 Md. 684 (1992). The Maryland Digest, Administrative Law, 
Sec. 50 I, gave this description, 

"Agency findings made in course of proceedings that are judicial in nature 
should be given same preclusive effect, under principles of res judicata or collateral 
estoppel, as findings made by court." 

Accordingly, while the CBA reviews these cases de novo, the undisputed material facts 
appear to require the application of res judicata. It should be noted that denial of a residence still 
leaves it open to the property to make recreational use of the property and to do waterfront 
construction (piers, 'mooring piles, bulkheads) subject to BCZR 417. See also Zoning 
Commissioner's Policy Manual. Sec. 400.l.a. 

We also bring to the CBA's attention its attached decision in the Oberst case, CBA 04­
522-A, dated December 20, 2005, where the CBA denied a request for a residence on another 
undersized lot. The CBA there agreed with our office's observation that the property had 
available other uses. We noted there as well that the recreational waterfront uses were permitted, 
without the necessity to build a residence. 

In conclusion, the special hearing should be denied based on the principles of res 
judicata. Moreover, there were legally sufficient reasons for the CBA's 1999 decision to deny 
the variances on the merits. . 



• • Margaret Brassil, Chair 
April 25, 2007 
Page 3 	. 

PMZlCSD/nnw· 
cc: 	 John and Mary Ford (w/enclosures) 

Diana Dauses (w/o enclosures) 
BrendaHutson (w/o enclosures) 
Wayne Foulke (w/o enclosures) 

Very truly yours 

&o!1~><2~~ 

. 'Peter Max Zimmennan 

People's Counsel for Baltiinore County 

Carole S. DeMilio 
Deputy People's Counsel 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR V AlUANCE BEFORE THE * 

EIS Todd Point Lane, 1410 ft. S 
of cll of Morse Lane * ZONING COMMISSIONER . 
4604 Todd Point Lane 
12th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
7th Coun,cilmanic District 
Contract Purchaser: Michael Schultz 
Legal Owner: Cignal Development Corp. 

* * * * * * * * * * *i 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Thig matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for a Variance for the 

property . located at 4604 Todd Point Lane in the North Point subdivision of Baltimore 

,County. The Petition was filed by Cignal Development Corporation, . Property Owner, and 

Michael Schultz, Contract Purchaser. Variance relief is requested from Sections l]302.3.C.l 
/' 

and 304.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow a buildable lot with 

a width of 50.25 ft., in lieu of the required 70 ft., and an area of 6,985 sq. ft., and in lieu of 

the required 10,000 sq: ft. The Petition also generally seeks relief necessary to approve an 

undersized lot pursuant to Section 304 of the BCZR and any other variances as deemed 

necessary by the Zoning Commissioner. The silbject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No.1, the plat to accompany the Petition for 
• , j • 

Variance, 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case were Michael Schultz, 

property owner, and Buck Jones, builder. Also appearing were Cabrina Dembow and Ethel 


Weber, Additionally, although they did not appear at the hearing, this office received letters 


. in opposition to the request from Elizabeth· S. Foulke, who owns property imm/ediately 

II': f 

I 

adjacent to the site at 4602 Todd Point Lane, Brenda K. Hudson, on behalf of the property 

owner on the other side of the subject parcel at 4606 Todd Point Lane, and Diana M. Dauses.. 

That correspondence is contained within the case file and speaks for itself. 

As noted above, the subject property is approximately 6,985 sq. ft., zoned D.R.3.S. 

,Presently, the property is unimproved. Mr. Schultz has acquired the property and proposes 

,constructing a single fam~ly dwelling thereon, A building envelope of 30 ft. x 30 ft. is 

1 




AAJ.- 1~lllq 
IN RE: PETITION POR VARIANCE BEPORETHE* 

E/S Todd Point Lane, 1410' S 
centerline ofMorse Lane DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
15th Election District 

7th Councilmanic District * . OP'BALTIMORECOUNTY' 

(4604 Todd Point Lane) 


* C 

Antoinette & Michael A. Schultz, 

Legal Owners and * 

Shelley & Gerald Ruth, Contract Purchasers 


Petitioners . * 

* * * ~. * ~ * * * * * ~ * * * * 


FINDINGS OF FACTAND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance 

filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Antoinette and Michael A. Schultz. The 

Petitioners are requesting a variance for property located at 4604 Todd Point Lane which is 

currently zoned D.R.3.5. The variance requestis to permit a lot width of 51.67 ft. in lieu of the 

required 70 ft. and to permit a lot width and area of 6,950 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 10,000 sq. 

ft. and to approve an undersized lot. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the. variance request were Michael Schultz, the 

owner of the property, Shelley and Gerry Ruth, the contract purchasers. and Harry Blondell, 

attorney at law, representing the Petitioners. Appearing in opposition to Jhe Petitioners' request 

were Gary Foulke, Bryan Pennington and Tim HutsoIl. 

Testimony and evidence indicated ;that the property, which is the subject of this variance, 

request, consists of 6950 sq. ft., more or less, zoned D.R.35. It is a waterfront lot located on the 

northeast side of Todd Point Lane in North Point. It is the same lot and parcel of property which 

was the subject of an identical petition for variance filed before Commissioner Lawrence E. 

Schmidt, which case was heard in January of 1999. That prior case was Case No. 99-21O-A. 

The case before Commissioner Schmidt was filed by Cignal Development Corp., as owner and 

the same Michael Schultz as contract purchaser. The case proceeded before Commissioner 



, it"RDl'l : BOARDOFAPPEALS 
_FAX NO. :41138873182" _ 28 21306,139: 55AM P2 

IN THE MA~TER OF BEFORE TaE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
CIGNAL DEVELOPM~NT CORP. I COUNTY BOARD bF, APPEALS* MICHAEL SCHULTZ -PETITIONER 

FOR VARIANCE ON P~OPERTY OF
* 
LOCATED ON THg E/S TODD POINT 
LN, 1410' S OF elL MORSE, LANE * BALTI:MORE COUNTY, 

'(4604 TOPD POINT LANE) 
12TH ELECTION DISTRICT CAS~9-2~~~ ~* 
7TH COUNCILMANic DISTRI-CT .. '* ~ ,..----... *: *. .. 

o ,l>. I N IONI 
This case comes to the. Board of Appeals based on a deciSion of, 

the zoning Commissioner that denied a Petition for Variance. ' Ralph 
, , ' 

K. Rothwell, 'Esquire, 'r'epresented the', Petitioners. Carole S. 

Pemilio, Deputy People's, Counsel for Ba.itimore CountYI appeared on 

behalfo! the Office o,f People's Counsel. A I>ublia hea:r1ng was 

conducted on August 14, 1999, with opening statements by both 

counsel. ',PubliC deliberation occurred cin September 14, 1999. 

Mr. Dou,glas Swam,' Bureau of Builaing Permit ProceSSing, 

Department of Permits til Devetlopment' Management, appeared as 

custodian 'of recoras of that department 'under a process served on 

Mr. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor, to produce l~nd recqrds and 

documents. Records produced were: 

,Appellants " 2A' 
Permit #B344064 f'or property at 4604 Todd Point Lane 'issued to 
c1gnal Development Corp. ¥ Timonium', Me to construct a slngle­
family ,dwelling, permit application dated, June 19; ,1998, along 
with a site plan drawn by, KCr Technologies, Inc. The permit 
was issued on August 13, 1998 (and attachments). ' 

Appellants 3 

Building Permit #B360294 issued to Mike Schultz on December 

17, 1998 for 4604 Todd Lane for a ,single-family dwelling. 

This permi t cancelled No. B344064, and expired. one yea,r from 

issue ,date. ' 

Mr. Swam testified dS to the issuance proceSses for each exhibit. , 

He expla1nedthat a permit is valid for one 'year, from, is~uance 
" 
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Diana M. Dauses ..

5 Sipple Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21237 • 
Brenda K. Hutson 
7707 Sparrows Point Boulevard 
Baltimore, MD 21219 

December 13, 2005 

William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner Zoning Commissioners 
Office County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21204 

Re: Challenge to Baltimore County Code 304.20 4602 Todd Point Lane Baltimore, MD 21219 

Dear Messrs. Wiseman and Murphy: 

We understand that there is a notice posted on the above-referenced property pursuant to Baltimore County 
Code 304.20, which is to allow a home to be built on an undersized lot. As owners ofan adjoining property, we 
would like this letter to serve as our challenge to this matter. 

We have been on record many times in the past regarding opposition to the development of this property. 
(Case Number 03 I 66A, 2002 and Case Number 99-210 A, 1998). This property has never had any structure on it, 
so therefore there is no previous footprint to build upon. In addition, there is a large stonn water management drain 
running underneath the property which is causing the undermining of soil and creating holes. The drainage from 
this pipe has also caused beach erosion and damaged the existing boat ramp. When Beachwood Estates was built 
many years ago, one ofmy concerns was the maintenance of the drain and was told that Baltimore County would 
be responsible. To date, no one seems to be responsible for the damage that has been caused except for the 

, adjoining property owners. t 

An excerpt from the Final Opinion and Order issued by the County on October 29, 1999, 'four different 

variances were needed: area, width of lot and sum of side yard setbacks'. The County also has a 15-foot right of 

way. Additionally from that ruling, Mr. Eric Rockel, a senior member of the Land Acquisition Bure~u of 

Baltimore County testified that County policy prohibited construction ofa pennanent structure within a County 

'drainage and utility easement. 


Based on previous decisions by the County, we hope that you will uphold those fmdings. 

We can be reached at 443-883-4652 or 410-661-3265 (Diana) or 443-690-0408 or 410-477-5416 (Brenda). 
We would like to be advised ofany hearings on this matter. Thank you in advance. 
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Go· BackMaryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
View MapBALTIMORE COUNTY 

New SearchReal Property Data Search 
GroundRent 

Account Identifier: Distric·t - 15 Account Number - 1508301742 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: FORD JOHN P,JR Use: RESIDENT~AL 
FORD MARY E Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 1368 OAK POINT SCHOOL RD Deed Reference: 1)/18"117/25 
WYOMING DE 19934-3853 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
4604 TODD POINT LN .160 AC 

WATERFRONT MILTON SCHLUDERBERG 

.Map Grid Parcel Sub District .~ubdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat NQ: 
104 22 318 2 3 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas ·Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use· 
0000 6,950.00 SF 34 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
Land 20,700 41,450 

Improvements: 0 0 
Total: 20,700 41,450 27,616 34,532 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: SCHULTZ MICHAEL A Date: 06/03/2003 Price: $65,000· 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH· Deedl: /18117/25 Deed2: 

Seller: AT HOME AGAIN LLC Date: 03/16/1999 Price: $55,000 

Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /13599/660 Deed2: 

Seller: CIGNAL DEVELOPMENT CORP Date: 10/16/1998 Price: $25,000 

Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /13224/148 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 

County 000 0 o 
State I 000 0 o 
Municipal 0000 o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 

Exempt Class: * NONE * . 

/" 

httD :11sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp Jewriteldetails.aspx?County=04&Search Type= A CCT&Dis... 04/23/2007 

http:6,950.00
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation GQ_Bgck 
SALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search New Searcl! 

/' 

/
District - 15Account Number - 1508301742 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp Jewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 1... 04/23/2007 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
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* BEFITHETN THE MATTER'· 
THE APPLICATION OF 

* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS rANICR OBERST~-:-~AT. OWNER; 

DR. HARLAN AND AIV1ANDA ZINN - c.P. / 

PETITIONERS FOR VARIANCE ON PROPERTY * OF 


LOCATEDON THE E/S OF COLD SPRING RD, 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 640' +/- S OF CHESAPEAKE A VENUE 

-=--.:..-~(809 COLD SPRING ROAD) 
~. 04-522-A .' 

15TH ELECTION DISTRlCT 
6TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * 

* * * * * *. * *. * 

OPINION 

This matter comes as an appeal of a Deputy Zoning Commissioner Order in which the 

requested variance relief was denied. The variance request is for property at 809 Cold Spring 

Road. Petitioners requested relief from § IB02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (BCZR) to allow a lot containing 5,092 square feet, a front yard of 23 feet and a rear 

yard of2 feet, in lieu of the required 10,000 square feet, 30 feet, and 30 feet respectively. . ' 

Petitioners also request approval of the lot as an undersized lot per § 304 of the BCZR, 

A public, de noVO hearing was held before the Board of Appeals on February 24 and May . 

25,2005. Petitioners Janice Oberst, legal owner, and Dr. Harlan Zinn, contract purchaser, were 

represented by Jcihn B. Gontrum, Esquire .. Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel, 

appeared on behalfof the Office of People's Counsel. The Board publicly deliberated this case 

/" 

on July 28,2005. 

Background 

The subject property, Lot 304, was first pl~tted in 1914 as part of Plan "C" of the Long 

Beach Estates subdivision (see Petitioner's Exhibit 1). It is an undeveloped parcel ofland 

fronting Galloway Creek, off Cold Spring Road. According to the Maryland Department of 

Assessments and Taxations Real Property Data Search, the property consists of 5,396 square feet 

(Petitioner'S Exhibit 5A). Lot 304 was bought by the family of Ms. Janice Oberst around 1954, 

following their purchase·of 810 Cold Spring Road, which was their residence. In 1992, the 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAt-.IES T. SMITH. JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direclor 
COUllt\' Executive Department ofPermil and 

Developmenr Management 

,. 

December 30,2005 

Mr. & Mrs. John P. Ford 
1368 Oak Point School Road 
Wyoming, Delaware 19934 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Ford: 

RE: 4602 Todd Point Lane 
. '.~~. 

'n has been brought to" my attention that you are requesting' approval an 
undersized lot. 

"1 do not handle that part however; I do oversee the address aspect of it. 
have'rioticed your address listed above is the same as your neighbor's who lives 
next door. Due to the fact we cannot have two of the same addresses we will be 
making a change to yours. To keep it in sync with all the numbers on the. street 
and for 911 purposes we will be changing your address to 4604 Todd Point Lane. 

So when you do decide to do any building on this property please use that 
address: If you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me at 
the number below. 

Sincerely, 
r. ,'j
~n'

\~;/ '-~··~5.A (:jl'7-R

Janice M. Kemp , ''.j 

House Numbers 
and Street Addresses 

cc: 	 Zoning Review, Jun Fernando, Jr. 
Elizabeth Foulke, 4602 Todd Point Lane, 

Development Processing ICowl)' Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 123 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3335 IFax 410-887-2877 


v.Vvw.baltirnorecountvmd,gov 
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, FROM :BOARDOFAPPE8LS ~ FAX NO., :4108873182 41111t. 28 2006 10:05AM P1 ..' 

FAX COVER SHEET 


. . 
Far You, Far Baltimore County 

Number or Pageslnc:lucnng covcr-"sheet; /? 
~Dul....,rourBe,'f in Maryland's FUtUTfll 

From: J-fA-JDA 
County Board ,of Appeals 

4QO Washington Ave;1 Rm. 49 
, 

Towson, MD 21204 

~ '<!/Gr/V.4L »~. co;ep
,C!ASJ[ : 91 .. ;2.1() -~ . . 

Phone: ¥i 1- ." 6'i.D ~ Phone: (410)' 887-3180 

Fax # 3f7 - 3~~_?_':.-..___ F~ #. (410) 887-3182 

REMARKS: o Urgent o For your review D Reply ASAP o PleaSe comment 

y~ 7t;.-. ~_ 7-l1 
~.~a~~,~~·i'V/r1Sj· '­

(!'n trr~ .. ~.~ f~~.~ 
f/v.-' '13~ 17L-"fI;..L,,'~~e.~1-,~ .~. 

tZ.. .et- .~ c::::7 ~ J:u.; 

Cen$US 2000 ~" For You, For BaHimnre Coant,)' . ~~. C\!!!lSUS 2000 ....... 
-' 
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Oiana M. Dauses 

5 Sipple Avenue 


Baltimore; MD 21236 


RECEIVl!D 
. POST - APPEALMay 1,2007 

Peter M. Zimmermar, 

Offlce of People's Counsel 

Room 47, Old Cou'thouse 

400 Washington Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 


RE: Petition for Special Hearing 
John Ford and Mary Ford- Petitioners 

4602 Todd Point Lane 
Case No.: 06-397-SPH 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman, 

Thank you for your recent letter dated April 26, 2007 regardingltle above referenced 00$6. My si$ter called your 
office and was tOld that we would not need to be wesent at the hearing scrteduied for tomorrow. May 2. In lieu of 
appearing, I would like this letter to serve as my continued objection to bu~ding on this property if it is needed. ' 

I have written severallettare stating my otljections and have appeared in court to voice those objections many 
tlmes. Nothing about this iJroperty has char'IQed much over the years. Regardle$$ of Vllho crurrently owns the 
property. in the past 30 years I can tell youthat not one of the owners has come d.own there to cut the gra$s. My 
family and the family thatowns the property on the other side of this lot (Foulkes) have maintained it. The 
county's storm water management ditifcharge pipe runs underneath this property. There is obviously a leak 
running along that pipe beoauQe of the nurr.erous sinK holes on the property. We continue to flIl In the holes and 

( 	 thought we had succeeded with the dirt we placed there last year. I personally paid for a truck load of dirt in order 
to fill them in. I was there the weekend of April 7. 2007 and the lot was fine; rwas there the weekend of April 28, 
2007 and the holes have reappeared, some larger than ever. There [s also a hole In the street 

Each time this lot is sold, the new o~vners are told they can get perm its to build on it. With eaCh new owner my 
family and the Foulkes family continue to voice our objections to new petitions for variances and appear in court 
for hearlngs that go over the $8me material. I don't believe the Schultz's were fully informed. The Ford's 
obviously didn't unde~tand this e~her. OUf objections are not personally direoted at the property owner$ and we 
are sorry that in addition to th$ cost of the property, they have additional expenses related to trying to gain the 

. 	necessary permits to build on it. Isn't there some way the County could fiag thi$ property so new owners ere not 
duped into believing they can build a home I~ere? Something clearly stated in the deed or on a tax map? I'm 
sure that would alleviate some of th'&se hearings and save the owners some money as weil. 

If you have any questions. please do not hesitate to call me. My eell number is 443-865-7446" I would like to 
continue to be informed of any hearings or outcomes mlated to this properly. 

\\)).. 1~(ClE~lIJtID)
cc: 	 Margaret Brassil. Chair 

County Board of Appeals , ~ . MAY - , 2001 

BALTiMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALSRECEIVED 


POST - APPEAL 
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OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


August 13,2007 

Mr. John Ford, Jr. 
1368 Oak Point School Road 
Wyoming, DE 21074 

RE: In the Matter of John P. and Mary E. Ford, Jr: 
Case No. 06-397-SPH 

Dear Mr. Ford: , 

In response to your request, enclosed is a copy of the Minutes of Deliberation that 
were taken during the public deliberation in the subject matter held on June 27,2007. Also 
enclosed is a copy of the infomlation sheet from the subject file. 

In addition, I have recorded your telephone number (410-282-6777) as requested 
with my file notes and will call you with an estimated date of issuance as soon as I have 
receiv~d the opinion and order in draft form. 

Should. you have any further questions, please call me at 410-887-3180. 

Very truly yours, 

Administrator 

Enclosures (2) 

~. Printed with Soybean Ink 
::10 on Recycled Paper 
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BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 


MINUTES OF DELIBERATION 


IN THE MATTER OF: Jo1m P. & Mary Ford 
4604 TODD POINT LANE 

15TH E' 7TH C. , 

DATE: 	 June 27l 2007 

BOARD/PANEL 	 Margaret Brassil, Chairman 
Lawrence Stahl 
Robert Witt 

RECORDED BY: 	 Linda B. Fliegel/Legal Secretary 

PURPOSE: 	 Petition for Special Hearing-Sec. 3042.B.C.Z.R-Construction of 
dwelling on an undersized lot. 

PANEL MEMBERS DISCUSSED THE FOLLOWING: 

Sections of the RC.Z.R. - I) Sec.304 Use ofUndersized Single-Family Lots 
2) Sec. 504 - Furthering Policies and Procedures 
3) Sec.lB02.3 Density Residential Zones 

STANDING 

Petitioners are requesting relief on a small lot (6,950 sq. ft.). 

The relief sought by Petitioners was denied below. 

The undersized lot is located in a n.R. 3.5 zone. 

The Board members found that there were several points that were not presented 

at the hearing. . 

The Board discussed possible applicable law in the B.C.Z.R. along with the small 

lot table. 

Easements present a problem for building on the lot. 

The property keeps changing hands and the new owners want to build. However, 

unless there are changes in the current zoning, or, in the altemativ~, something 

positive happens with respect to the easements, this appears for all intent and 

purposes to be a unbuildable lot. 

One possible use for this property would be for recreational purposes. 

The Board felt that this was indeed a matter of res judicata.' . 


DECISION BY BOARD MEMBERS: The Board members concluded that this was indeed a 
case of res judicata and that this lot did not meet the standards under 304.2. 

FINAL DECISION: After a thorough review of the facts, testimony and lawin the matter, the 
Board unanimously decided to DENY the Petitioners request for relief. 

NOTE: These minutes, which will become part of the case file, are intended to indicate for the record that a public deliberation took 
place that date regarding this matter.. The Board's final decision and the facts and findings thereto will be set out in the written 
Opinion and Order to be issued by the Board. . 

Respectfully Submitted 

~;t3J~ 
Linda B. Fliegel . 
County Board ofAppeals 
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Page: 1 Public Record Metropolitan Regional Information Systems, Inc. 
=- Date: 22-Mar-2006 

Property Summary Report Time: 12:10 

Living Total Transfer Transfer Lot Year 

TaxlD# Address Legal Subdiv City Zip Absent Owner Name Area Tax Date Price SQFT Built 

e 

-e 

04151501500352 4606 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Poirit 21219 Yes Dauses, Diana M Hutson BrE 780 1,502 29-Apr-1998 $0 7,350.00 1954 

04151502470790 4636 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 Yes Woolfrey, Ellis Clifton 1,432 1,839 27 -Oct-1993 $135,000 10,920.00 1855 

04151502651280 4630 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 No Celio, Shawn L 2,058 2,627 29-Mar-2002 $216,000 9,550.00 1893 

04151503471231 4536 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 Yes Cooke, Joseph Walter 1,124 1,715 27-Feb-1995 $0 6,477.00 1934 

04151504200170 4544 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 No Dembow, Marion F 2,101 2,043 25-May-1987 $0 16,640.00 1947 

04151504200171 4601 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 No Rose, Frank L 3,495 1,846 31-May-200 1 $0 49,223.00 0 

04151506450090 Todd Point Rd Sparrows Point 21219 Yes -Foulke, Elizabeth S Foulke <: 720 1,362 17-Oct-1988 $0 6,936.00 1952 

04151506820250 4616 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 No Reglas, Athanasios 2,580 4,085 0B-Oct-1998 $200,000 17,056.00 1999 

04151508301742 4602 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 Yes Ford, John P o 258 03-Jun-2003 $65,000 6,950.00 0 

04151508650290 4524 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 No Godlewski, Joseph S 1,450 2,034 16-Sep-1991 $1 13,800.00. 1934 

04151508650291 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 Yes Godlewski, Joseph S o 550 16-Sep-1991 $1 9,350.00 0 

04151508652600 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 Yes Reglas, Athanasios o 324 04-Dec-1997 $131,667 22,311.00 o 
04151511000410 4610 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 No Sowinski, Stanley T 1,632 2,053 03-Feb-1975 $22,000 9,333.00 1955 

04151511151060 4622 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 No Kehring, Vernon J 1,697 2,141 06-Dec-1989 $28,600 11,340.00 1953 

04151511671100 4628 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 No Sauerwein, William Joseph 1,072 1,548 21-Aug-1986 $90,000 9,300.00 1954 

04151511975000 4540 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 No Cosentino, Joseph T 1,008 1,686 13-0ct-1982 $57,900 8,060.00 1964 

04151511980010 4620 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 No Sauer, Robert D 2,050 2,869 31-Jul-1974 $42,000 17,334.00 1953 

04151512200040 4624 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 No Biemiller, William Howard 1,596 1,966 19-Dec-1984 $0 10,422.00 1953 

04151512201440 4502 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 Yes Dobrzycki, Gerard D 1,127 1,055 05-Dec-1997 $0 7,600.00 2002 

04151513752090 4608 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 Yes 920 1,602 27-Dec-2005 $0 8,000.00 1954 

04151513753300 4514 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 No Yoder, Brent S 1,104 1,794 13-Jun-1997 $152,500 7,750.00 1950 

04151513753301 4514 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 Yes Yoder, Brent S o 4 13-Jun-1997 $152,500 308.00 0 

04151516601910 4526 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 No Burruss, Shirley A 1,206 1 ,788 24-May-2002 $0 13,350.00 1929 

04151516750510 4504 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 No Kelley, Joel G 774 1,053 13-Sep-1989 $92,500 7,450.00 1942 

04151516750960 4534 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 No Manns, Raymond G 1,520 1,917 13-Aug-1987 $0 5,800.00 1929 

04151518000540 4600 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 Yes Carling, Thomas A 1,836 3,181 24-Sep-200 1 $75,000 8,112.00 2004 

04151518470460 4626 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 Yes Rohlfing, Frances 641 1,519 0B-Apr-2003 $0 9,150.00 1952 

- 04151519000910 4638 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 No Meyer, Norman Henry 1,500 1,801 29-Aug-1991 $130,000 20,099.00 1955 

04151520200080 4500 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 No Terzigni, Frank C 1,093 1,513 10-May-1988 $0 7,800.00 1911 

04151520300300 4518 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 No Wolinski, Henry A 3,102 2,754 25-May-1994 $0 17,500.00 1952 

04151523153420 4506 Todd Point Ln Merritt Shores Sparrows Point 21219 No Weber-Comegys, Ethel Blan' 2,618 2,503 $0 14,900.00 1966 

04151523502170 4634 Todd Point Ln Sparrows Point 21219 No Wills, James B 1,464 2,520 $0 17,460.00 1968 

Report Produced By: MARK FORD E-mail: melmarklle@verizon.nel 

Agent Office: (410) 288-6300 Home: Cell: Chesapeake Residential Realty Inc. 

(c) 2005 Metropolitan Regional Information Systems, Inc. I', Information is believed to be accurate, but should not be relied upon without verification. 

Accuracy of square footage, lot size and other information is not guaranteed. 
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Building Code Floodplain Regulations 

Ifyou are building or renovating in a waterfront or stream area, the floodplain regulations 
can be confusing. Here are some of the questions people frequently ask: 

1. 	 Q. What is flood zone A or lOO-year flood? , 
A. The 10o,..year flood is a base flood elevation that has a I-percent chance. of being 

equaled or surpaSsed each year_ The lOO-year flood, also designated as flood zone 'A' 
from Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), could occur more than once in a given year. 

3. Q. What is the difference between Base Floodplain Elevation (BFE) And Flood 
Protection Elevation (FPE)? 

A. Base Flood Elevation is the reference elevation used to determine if the structure 
:is within the tOO-year ·t100dol' fioOOZo-Ile A. The Flood Protection Elevario-n :isthe 
minimum elevation for the lowest floor of new or substantially imp~~Y~(L~tll:U::tureS on~e 
it is determined they ~j!lJhe fl~~m>lain'f1)~:JippP.zPf~e~~~E.!.~~~:~~(2he-~

,_higl:le.r: thanJlle ~Flo]Xlplain Elevation to allow forffie'lmcmess oj lloocstrucmres. and to ~ 
1.""'\';'" ~. '.~, 1-. ...~ ~A*_'~____ -.... --~~-.~~-.~.-- .• ~. -~---. -----" 

'-'::pro:Vi~~]""~~fety faCtor: ~ 
v·:J......--,,· --~. 

4. 	 Q. What.arethe ty:pesofftoodingin Baltimore COUDty? 
A. Tidal flooding; caused by abnonnally high tides, and riverine flooding caused by 

storm water drainage duringstonns. No new building or additions may beconstrudedin 
any riverine floodplain. 

S. 	 Q. What is substantial improvement? 
A. Substantial improvement is when the cost ofany improvement of a structure in 

the floodplain equals or exceeds 50 percent of the value of the structure before the 
improvement. 

6. 	 Q. What happens once a project Is determined to be to be a substandal 

ii'nprClvement? 

A. A substantially improved structure must be brought into compliance with NFIP 

regulations and Baltimore County law for new construction. This usually means the 
.structure must be elevated (or floodproofed if it is a commercial structure) tc:rthe l~vel of 
the flood protection elevation, and meet certain other requirements. 

1 



• • 
7. 	 Q. How is the value of a structure determined? 

A. 

1.) Independent appraisals by a professional appraiser, or 
2.) Property appraisals used for tax assessment in state tax records. 

9. 	 Q. When a structure is completely destroyed and a new structure is to be built 
on the old foundation or slab, is the reconstruction considered a substantial 
improvement? 
A. 	 Yes. 

10. 	 Q. Why sbMlld aD OWDer suffer what seems to be a·peDaIty for upgl'AdiDg aDd 
improving a structure? 
A.. " The "regulations come from the Federal Flood 1nsurance Program 10 limit the 

liability of the federal government in the event .of claims against subsidized federal flood 
insurance or federal disaster relief funds. 

Upgrades and my,rovements add to the value of real property located in flood hazard 
areas and potentially generate greater claims against federal flood insurance or federal 
disaster relief funds. So once the improvements reach the substantial improvement level, 
additinnal steps are required tn limit pnssible flood damage and flood damage claims. 

2 
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. ~FOR JIJNDERSIZE~liOr 

BACK RIVER 

7S"x48" ERCC PIPE 
INV.= 1.1'4 

CO~C. SEAWALL 
W/PIPE 'RAILING 

BEACHWOOD- ~A~ 

•. 
STONECONC. PAD I 
WALL 

i GENE R. FOULKE & VICINITY 't\4AP 
SCAff: 1·=1000'ELIZABETH S. FOULKE, ET AL I 

U8ER 7999,FQUlO 686 CONC. 
BOAT RAMP 

\ 23;2' 

BPRQ;.
P@ROH PIPE 

EXIST. 

1'l'l STh'. 

FRAt04E 

t;!qWSE. 
.#'4602 

EXIST. 
1-S11'. ISTUCCO 
HOUSE I 
#4606 

I~AGEI 
11 

ELECTION :DIS1:RICT 1:51H 
COl!JNCIL:KAANIC ,DlsTRlOT '7JH 

""=:200' SeAl}~ IMAP ,lSEl\.H 
ZONING OR 5:5 
LOT SIZE ;(!l:4:S _:6;950 

·ACREAGESQUARE'FEffi 

RUBllIC PRIVATE 
SEWER Q,~ 

WATER ~ D 
YES NO 

CHESAPEAKE BAY ~D
CRITICAL AREA 

100 YEAR FLOOD PlAIN ~D 

HISTORIC PROPERTY/ D~BUIlJ)ING 

PRIOR ZONING HEARING NONE 

NOTES: 

OWNER/SELLER H~S NOT OWNED EITHER LOT ON EACH 
SID~ GF SUBJECT PRGlPERTY FOR THE PAST SIX (6) YEARS. 

FRONT FOOTkiGE VA'RIAI~CE NOT REQUIRED PER BALTIMORE 
COUNTY, SECTION 304. 

PROPOSED 1st FLOOR ELEV. = 14.0 

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN ZONE A9 
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 2400,1 0 0440 C 

\
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OWNERSSCALE: 


4604 TODD POINT LANE JOHN P.· FORD, JR.
1"=30' .SPARROWS POINT, MD 21219 MARY E. FORD· 

DEED REFERENCE: OWNERS RESIDENSEDATE: 
LlBER 18117, FOLIO 25 1368 OAK POINT SCHOOL RD.FEB., 2006 
ACCOUNT NO. 1508301742 WYOMING, DELAWARE 19934 

~------~------------------------------~---------~---------~---~(~ 
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64 'representatives and assigns, do hereby ~ovenant to pay, and the said Mortgagees, their personal 
\ 

reprLsentatiyes or assigns, or Joseph L. Leitzer, their said Attorne:{, shall not be required to 

re~e'"v~ the principal and interest only, of said t40rtgage debt in satisfaction thereof, unlesJ 
I 

the !.ame be accompanied by a tender of the s,aid expenses, costs, and commission, but said sale , I 
may be proceeded with unless, prior to the day appointed therefor, legal tender be rrade of said 

. i 
principal, costs, expenses and commission. I 

And the said Mortgagors, for themselves, their per"sElnal representatives and assigns, do I 
further covenant to insure, and pending the existence of this, Mortgage to keep insured in 

some compariy satisfactory to the said Mortgagees, their personal' representatives and assi~ns, 

the improv.ements on the hereby mortgaged land to the amount of at least their full lnsurable value 

~nd as directed by the mortgaiee, and to cause the policy to be affected thereon, to be so i 
framed or endorsed, as in case of fire, to inure to the benefit of the said Mortgagees, their Ii 

personal representatives and assigns, to the extent of their lien or claim hereunder, and to I 
deliver said policy or policies to the, said l'fortgage'e!s, their personal representatives and -I

" , i 
assigns. ! 

I 
IIIITNESS the hands and seals of the said Mortgagors. 

TEST: Rita A. Brown William C. Vestal ( SEAL) 

(Rita A. Brown) (William C. Vestal) 

Carrie G. Vestal (SEaL) 

(Carrie G. Vestal) 

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY OF BALTDIORE, TO \lIIT: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, tha t on this 22nd day of April, in the year 'nineteen hundred and 

f,ifty, before me, a Notary Public of theSta te of Haryland, for Bal timore County and acting 

in Baltimcre City aforesaid, personally apra.ared to/ilIiam C. Vestal and Carrie G. Vestal, 
I 

his wife, the Mortgagors named 1n the aforegoing Mortgage and they acknowledged the aforegc1ng 

Mortgage to be their act. At the same time also appeared Edmund A. Dotter,veich and Mary I 
\ 

! 
I, 

Dotterweich, his wife, mortgagees herein,and made oa1;h in due form of law that the considera";
i

tion set forth in said Mortgage is true and bona fide as therein set forth. I 

As witness my hand and Notarial Seal. 

(Notarial Seal) 

(Rita A. Brown) Notary Public. 

Recorded Oct 17 1950 at 3 P M exd per T Braden Silcott Clerk Rcd MAN (Exd W&EH) 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

i 
_ _ _ _ L _.- - - - ­

159830 Ernest Schluderberg et 81 THIS DEED, Made this twelfth day of September, in the 

Deed to Amelia D Gontrum year one thousand nine hundred and fifty, by and betwee;1 

ST $3.30 FED $ 3.30 ERNEST SCHLUDERBERG, unmarried, MILTON W. SCHLUDERBERGI 

AND KATHERINE R. SCHLUDERBERG, his wife, EVELYN BUETTNER----------------------------------- : 

: f 



THIS DEED, Made this 29th day of May, in the year two thousand three, by and between Michael 

Schultz and Antoinette Schultz, his wife, fonner]y known as Antoinette Cotsoradis, of Baltimore County, 

State of Maryland, parties of the first part, Grantors; and John P. Ford, Jr., and Mary E. Ford, his wife, of 

the City of Wyoming, State of Delaware, parties of the second part, Grantees. 

WITIVESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of Sixty-Five Thousand and 00/1 00 Dollars 

($65,000.00), the actual consideration paid and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof 

is hereby acknowledged, the said parties of (he first part do hereby grant and convey to the said parties of 

the second part, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and unto the survivor's 

personal representatives. and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot. of ground sihJate, lying and being in 

Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as follows; that is to say: 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the east side of a road, twenty foot wide, said 
point of beginning being at the end of the 4(h or South 68 degrees 43 minutes West 135.00 foot line of 
that parcel of land described in a Deed dated February 22, 1984 between Diamond Development Corp., 
and Beachwood Development Corp., recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland 
in Liber E.I-LK., J~., No. 6671 folio 334, running thence leaving t~e east side ofsaiq road, binding 
revcrsely on all of said 4th line, (I}Noiili;67;degreesE§Triiin~ites·.38:~ec{jnds Eastl35~OO'fe~t to the waters 

.•-.' '" - . ..... ..' . . •.•. /x· dO' (. ~ ." , 

of Back River, running thence binding reversoely on all oftj1e 3
r 

line of ~ajd p!!~q and binding on the 
;-'-' "". _.', . __ '_ _ '., , ~': ,:' . _ _ _ " ; _' . .J. . '''- ~"., i _ .:" 1",> "':_" • ., •. 1 

waters of said Back River, qy.S6iith~16' d.egrees.:fJll1inut,dF05 secqnds:E . 9:25~J(:~f, running thence 
-, ...... -, "~I' ,,' ._ • - - ,. :-' • ,". "f-O' - ". ,~" nd' .',

leaving the waters of said Back River, biridinj(reveisely on all of the 2 line of said D~eq,par.anel with 
and distant ?O,OO feet at right angles from the hereinabove described first line, (3)~SQuth"67,'degTees ;5i 
IJ1inutes.38 ~econds Wesi'14J:OOf~eOo intersect the east side of said road twentY foot'wide; running 
thence binding on the east side -of said road t\\lenty foot wide, with the uses. in common.with others 
entitlied.th~f~to, and bit1~tn~,,:~evcrsely on all of the 1

51 
line of said Deed, (~)':NgrtykO.1:degte;esjy·min~!¢s 

22..;;eConds .West 51.67fee~ to the place ofbegmmng, contammg 0.160 acres ofland, more or less. 
" -~ " , " .; . -." '-, . ." •.~ .," 

TOGETHER WITH the right of lise, in common with others entitled thereto, the road as now 
constructed and used from the land above described to North Point Road as mentioned in the Deed dated 
February 22, 1984 ,between Diamond Dcyelopmcnt Corp" and Beachwood Development Corp., recorded 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber E.H.K., Jr., No. 6671 folio 334.' . 

SUBJECT TO a thirteen and one-half (13.50) foot wide drainage and utility easement, described 
as follows: 

BEGINNING for said drainage and utility easement at a point on the east side of a road, twenty 
foot wide, said pointof beginning being at the beginning ofthe 1st or (1) North 67 degrees 52 minutes 38 

. seconds east 135.00 foot line ofthe above lkscribed 0.160 acres parcel of land, running thence leaving 
the east side of said road, binding on all of the said 151 1ine, (I) North 67 degrees 52 minutes 38 seconds 
East 135.00 fcet to the waters of Back River, running thence binding on part of the 2nd line of the above 
described 0.160 acre parcel and binding on the waters of said Back River, (2) South 16 degrees 23 
minutes 05 seconds East 13.57 feet, thence leaving the waters of said Back River, running parallel with 
and distant 13.50 feet southeasterly at right angles from said 1St line (3) South 67 degrees 52 minutes 38 
seconds West 137.16 feet to intersect the east side of said road twenty foot wide, with tIle uses in 
common with others entitled thereto and binding on part of the 4th line of the above described 0.160 acre 
parcel, (4) North 07 degrees 31 minutes 22 seconds \Vest 13.95 feet to the point of beginning, containing 
0.042 acres ofJand, more or less. 

-

Book 18117 Page 25 
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·APPLICATION FOR UNDERSIZED LOT 

BACK RIVER 

76"x4S" ERCC PIPE 
INV.= 1.14 

COhlC. SEAWALL 
W/PIPE RAlUNG 

- BEACHWOOD 
ESTATES 

CONC. PAD I 
GENE R. FOULKE & 

ELIZABETH S. FOULKE, ET AL I 
UBER 7999, FOLIO 686 

23.2' / 

STONE 
WALL 

CONC. 
BOAT RAMP 

t---"='---i/ 
.---.-STORM DRAIN 

,--==-..., 'OPRQ;. 
PORCH PIPE 

ExiST. 
lYl SlY. 
FRAME 
HOUSE 
#4602 

Cj/ 

23' 

407 
MAf3LE 
,/ W 

15.7' 

-r-. 
I,. c> 
I I/") 

I~ ~ 
'NG,
,I/") 

- ~ I~
®-... E:Xtsn I Iz 

~8' 1 I ISWITARr ___ I' J.95' -... _ _ :rr:­ N 07·3 22' I -­

MANHOLE 

~ DIANA M. DAUSES, ET AL 
~. LlSER 12820, FOLIO 660 

PORCH 

11 

EXIST. 
1-STY. 
STUCCO 
HOUSE 
#4606 

I 
I 

3--... . ~DD~ 1'22" w 15.50' 

\ \~ . Ex,' ~/Nr S'F.67 . _ I 
.......---------..., :tsrING WATtR . ~. tANr:­ '~';; ----J 

VICINITY MAP 
SCALE: 1"=1000' 

SITE PLAN 

.~J~<W 
GEORGE AGET~ 
PROPERTY UNE SURVEYOR NO. 29 

LOCATION INFORMATION· ~c 20' R ~-i'~ 
, '2- _ ---. YW 6'rDh>... 

ELECTION DISTRICT 15TH ......, _ - - _ .~ ---. "'-JfVf 

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 7TH STs~~H8rr~_ - ~2 -. 
'"=200' SCALE MAP #SE4H .. ~ 

ZONING DR 3.5 NOTES: 
LOT SIZE 0.16 6,950 

OWNER/SELLER HAS NOT OWNED_._EITHER LOT ON EACH 
. SIDE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY FOR THE PAST SIX (6) YEARS. 

ACREAGE SOUARE FEET 

PUBLIC PRIVATE 
SEWER 181 0 
WATER 181 0 

CHESAPEAKE BAY 
CRITICAL AREA 

'00 YEAR FLOOD PlAIN 

YES NO 
1810 

FRONT FOOTAGE VARIANCE NOT REQUIRED PER 
COUNTY, SECTION 304. 

1810 PROPOSED 1st FLOOR ELEV. = 14.0 
HISTORIC PROPERTY/

BUILDING . 

PRIOR ZONING HEARING 

0181 

NONE 

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN ZONE A9 
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 240010 0440 C 

SCALE: 
1"=30' 

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY 
4604 TODD POINT LANE 
SPARROWS ·POINT. MD 21219 

DEED REFERENCE: 
UBER 18117. FOLIO 25 
ACCOUNT NO. 1508301742 

OWNERS 
JOHN P. FORD, JR. 

MARY E. FORD 

OWNERS RESIDENSE 
1368 OAK POINT SCHOOL RD. 
WYOMING. DELAWARE 19934 

DATE: 
FEB.• 2006 







, , 

,,! May 1,2007 
Petition for 4604 Todd Point Lane 

I, We, property ownees residing along Todd Point Lane, Sparrows Point, ' 

, Maryland 21219, within the subdivision known as "Meritt Shores" hereby 

request and affirm by our signature's below that: 

The petitioner's, John P. and Mary E. Ford Jr.'s request for a reversal of 
DZC Murphy,s decision denying the relief sought per their hearing date 
On March 23, 2006. 

Furthermore, we also request and affirm by our signature's below to grant 
Mr. & Mrs. Ford's request for relief from current zoning restrictions per 
petition under BCZB section 304.2. 

We ',are not able to atteno in person but are available for confirmation as to 
the provisions of this petition and to the validity of our signature's. 

I, We can be reached via mail or telephone: 
Daytime Phone Number: 

\ ' 

Evening Phone Number: 

Owner's Address 

4r:~'
Owner's "gnature,' , Date, 

Owner's Signature Date 


Witness, Date 




1M .5/02/07 

1:, 
IN THE MATTER OF; * BEFORE THE 

JOHN P. AND MARY E. FORD r* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

Legal Owners/Petitiners * OF 

4604 Todd Point lane . * BALTIMORE COUNTY, 

15th Election District * Case No.; 06-397-SPH 

7th Councilmanic District * May 2, 2007 

* * *' * * 

The above-~ntitled matter came on for 

hearing before t~e County Board of Appeals of Baltimore 

County at the Old ~ourthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, 

Towson, Maryland 21205, at 10 a.m., May 2, 2007. 

* * * * * 

ORIGINAL, 


Reported by: 

C.E. Peatt 

l 

! 

B.oard of Appeals 
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